
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY COMMAND 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY ACT OFFICE 
2600 ERNIE PYLE STREET 

FORT MEADE, MD 20755-5995

Freedom of Information/
Privacy Office

February 2, 2023

Mr. John Greenewald
27305 West Live Oak Road
Suite 1203
Castaic, California 91384

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

This is in further response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of February 8, 
2022, and supplements our correspondence of February 9, 2022.

Coordination has been completed with another element of our command and other 
government agencies and records have been returned to this office. We have completed a 
mandatory declassification review in accordance with Executive Order (EO) 13526. As a result 
of our review, it has been determined that the information contained in the enclosed records no 
longer warrants security classification protection and is partialy releasable to you.

As a result of our review, information has been sanitized according to Title 5 U.S. Code 552 
(b)(3), (b)(7)(e), and (b)(5) of the FOIA. The statute invoked for (b)(3) is 50 U.S.C. § 3024(i), 
which allows for the protection of intelligence sources and methods. Exemption (b)(7)(e) 
protects information which would reveal sensitive intelligence methods and techniques and 
reveal sensitive intelligence methods that are predominantly internal in nature; the disclosure of 
which would significantly risk circumvention of agency regulations or statutes. Exemption (b)(5) 
protects pre-decisional and deliberative processes of an agency.

Further information has been sanitized that would result in an unwarranted invasion of the 
privacy rights of the individuals concerned. This information is exempt from the public disclosure 
provisions of the FOIA per Title 5 U.S. Code 552 (b)(6) and (b)(7)(c).

Three pages have been withheld in their entirety under the provisions of Exemptions (b)(3), 
(b)(5), and (b)(6). It is not possible to reasonably segregate meaningful portions of the withheld 
pages for release.

The withholding of the information described above is a partial denial of your request. This 
denial is made on behalf of Major General Michele H. Bredenkamp, Commanding, U.S. Army 
Intelligence and Security Command, who is the Initial Denial Authority for Army intelligence 
investigative and security records under the FOIA. You have the right to appeal this decision to 
the Secretary of the Army. If you wish to file an appeal, you should forward it to this office. 
Your appeal must be postmarked no later than 90 calendar days from the date of this letter. 
After the 90-day period, the case may be considered closed; however, such closure does not 
preclude you from filing litigation in the courts. You should state the basis for your disagreement 
with the response and you should provide justification for reconsideration of the denial. An 
appeal may not serve as a request for additional or new information. An appeal may only
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address information denied in this response. Your appeal is to be made to this office to the 
listed address for forwarding, as appropriate, to the Secretary of the Army, Office of the General 
Counsel.

If you have any questions regarding this action, feel free to contact this office at 
1-866-548-5651, or email the INSCOM FOIA office at: usarmy.meade.usacic.mbx.inscom-foia- 
service-center(5)armv.mil and refer to case #0129F-22. You may also contact the INSCOM 
FOIA Public Liaison, Mrs. Arleen Colon, for further assistance and to discuss any aspect of your 
request at 301-677-7856. Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA 
mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of 
Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi 
Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, email at oqis^nara.qov, telephone at 
202-741-5700; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.

Sincerely,

HEATON.MICHA o g «»iiy  signed by 
H L H i v i w i i M ' n  HEAT0N>M|CHAELT0DD.1
EL.TODD.11609 160922075

Date: 20233)2.07 14:35:31
22075 w

Michael T. Heaton 
GG-15, Director 
Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Office

Enclosure
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U N C L A SS IF IE D //F 0 fW H 6 h M ^ ^

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HEADQUARTERS, 310TH MILITARY INTELLIGENCE BATTALION 

4553 PIKE ROAD
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-5810

IAMG-C-CDR Date:

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT; Approving Authority Action on AR 15-6 Investigation, re SFCI b6 
b 6  ] B Company, 310th Military Intelligence Battalion

1. I have reviewed the Investigating Officer's (lO’s) findings and recommendations in 
the above-referenced AR 15-6 investigation. I approve the findings and 
recommendations.

2. Based upon the approved findings and recommendations, 1 direct the following:

a. SFCL b 6  J  be counseled against further contact with the individuals and 
organizations identified in the investigation.

b. Determine appropriate administrative action against SFC i ....b6 la tte r 
coordination with Group Legal.

c. I remand administrative action to the B Company, 310th Military Intelligence 
Battalion Commander.

3. The Point of Contact for this memorandum is the undersigned at b6

LTC, Ml
Commanding

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL UB&ONW
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DELETED PAGES INFORMATION SHEET

IT IS NOT REASONABLE TO SEGREGATE MEANINGFUL PORTIONS OF THE RECORD 
FOR RELEASE.

INFORMATION HAS BEEN WITHHELD IN ITS ENTIRETY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
FOLLOWING EXEMPTIONS(S):

b5

b6

Denied In Full

P a g e 2 -3 o f6 3



REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS BY INVESTIGATING OFFICER
Note. Completed forms may contain personally dentifiabie infarrnstfon andrequire handling as Set forth fo  AR 3 4 0 ^ 1 .

For use of this term. tee AR 15-6: the proponent agency is OTJAG.
IF M O RE SPACE IS REQUIRED IN  FILLING O UT ANY PORTION O F TH IS FORM, A  TTACH ADDITIONAL SHEE TS

SECTION 1 - APPOINTMENT

Appointed by 

on .

b6
190729  (Attach rnctost

(Date)

31 Oth M l  BN Commander
(Appoinfiig authority)

ire 1: Letter of appontmenl orsummary o f oral appointment data. ) (S e e  para 3 -1S, AR  1 $ ^ ,)

SECTION II -T IM E LIN E

i .  The ffovesp-ga/w  commenced at 3 1 Oth M l  B N  H Q , 4 5 5 3  P ik e  R o ad  P o rt M e ad e , M D  2 0 7 5 5 _______________B t ______________ 1300_____________
^ ^ e a )  (Time)

on 2 0 1 9 0 7 2 9

(Pale;

2i The (irivtiS(lg<ftirtgufrKvi) finished gatlieiiiiu/bearaig evidence a_____________ 1 0 2 7 _____________ o n _________ ’ 2 0 190K14_________and completed

f ilm s ) (Deto)

Untfings and recommendations at_____________ M 3 0 _____________ o n _________ 2 0 ,1 90 8 1 9 _________

SECTIO N III • CHECKLIST FOR PR O C EEDING S........... ....... ........ ........................................

A. COMPLETE IN A LL CASES
Enclosures fpara 3H3, A R  15-6)
Are the fallowing enclosed and numbered consecutively with Roman numerals: (Attached in outer listed)

a The memorandum o f appointment? n
0 AO other written communicatfons to or from the appointing authority? ■, -< ' ■
c Privacy Act Statements (Certificate, If statement provided orally)? ,

d. Explanation by toe investigating officer ot any unusual delays, difficulties, irregularities, or other problems encountered (e.g^ absence 
of material witnesses)? □ □ IS

a. Any other significanl papers {olhertnan evidence) relating to administrative aspects of the investigation? IS u □
/  An Executive Summary, Index of Exhibits Chronology o f the investigation and lists of all persons Interviewed and evidence gathered. 

(Complex, serious sndbrhtgh profile cases)? IS □ □
2, Exhibits (para 3 -U , AR 16-6)

a  Are aS items offered (whether or not raocNod) or considered as evidence individually numbered or lettered as exhibits and attacned 
to this report? IS □ □

b is an index of ail exhibits offered to or considered by Investigating officer attached before the first exhibit? IS □
c  Has the lestimony/stetemenl of each witness been recorded verbawn or been reduced to written,form and attached as an exhibit? □ u
d  Are copies, descriplions, or depictions 0  substituted for /eat or documentary evidence) propely authenticated and is foe location of 

the original evidence Indicated? □ 0 IS
e. Are descriptions or diagrams included of locations visited by foe investigating officer (Appendix C-3, AR  1 5 ^ )7 TT p
t  Is each written stipulation attached as an exhibit end is each oral stipulation either reduced to writing and made an exhibit or 

recorded? □ □ IS

FOOTNOTES: W Explain >n answers An »n aBtched sheet
j f  Use t>f the t il*  oelunmainaenAMapaaitivemprtcentalianlhelthaciranrwtancndeKribedihtheDuettiondidmloixvrinlbisinvesliaaiigfi

DA FORM 1574-1, APR 2016 PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE. Page 1 of 4
xPD!.C«.01ES
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_________________________________________________ SECTION IV -  FINDINGS (para 3-10, AR 1 5 - 5 ) _______ _____________ ____________________ 

The (tovest/gating officer), having carefully considered the evidence, finds; [Each paragraph should be one conclusion based on the 
evidence gathered during the investigation These findings should provide answers to each question posed by the appointing authority in the 

appointment memorandum. The evidence that supports each finding must be cited J

See Attached Findings and Recommoidation Memorandum.

DA FORM tS7A-1, APR 2016 Page 2 of 4
APOtCv’ OlES
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____________________________________________SECTION V - RECOMMENDATIONS (para 3-11 AR tS 6 j___________________________________________

In view of the above findings, the (investigating officer} recommends: [Each paragraph should be one recommendation based on the M in g s  
in Section iV. Address what actions, if any, should be taken with regard to the individuals Involved, Ute unit leader^ilp, and any steps that 
can be taken to prevent the occurrence in the future, Recommendations do not teed to be adverse or punitive. For example, the 
investigation results can be used as a training tool,}

See Attached Findings and Recommendation Memorandum.

OA FORM 1574-1, APR2016 Page 3 of 4
APOkCm.orss
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SECTION VI - AUTHENTICATION (para 3-t5, AR 1&6)
THIS REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

b6
____________________________________ SECTION VII - ACTION BY APPROVING AUTHORITY (para ?-& AR 15-6)_________________________________  
The findings and recommendations of the (investigating o f f ic e r )^

a) Approved.

b) Approved with ths tollowing modifications:

(1) The following findings of fact areaddod/daleted:

(2) The following findings of fact are modified as fol tows.

(3) The foltawfng recommendations are oddedAjeleted'

(4) The following recommendations are modified as fofiows:

(5) The action recommended In recommendation has been accomplished by

(6) Racommandatoo(«) Is not appropriate for action by this command: however, a copy of this tivsstKtetlon is being

furnished to torsuch

action as deemed Appropriate.
c) Disapproved.

d) The report Is (Incomplete), (ambiguous), (erroneous) and/dr (spacity deficiency) With respect to

T

ft to. therefore. hereby returned to the IO for oorroctiva action as Mows

DA FORM 1574-1, APR 2016 Page 4 ot 4 
A?O IC  «ioies
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IAMG-C-HHD

UNCLASSIFIED//FQR OFFICIAL UOC D.NteY

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
HEADQUARTERS, 310TH MILITARY INTELLIGENCE BATTALION 

4553 PIKE ROAD 
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MD 20755-6910

19 August 2019

MEMORANDUM FOR[ 66 ' J  Commander, 310th Military
Intelligence Battalion, 902^ MilKarylnielffgence Group, Fort Meade, MD 20755

SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations, AR 15-6 investigation (U//FOUO)

1. (U//FW©) Appointment. Ort 29 July 2019, LTC Richard Bendelewski appointed me 
as an Investigating Officer (IO) pursuant to Army Regulation (AR) 15-6, to conduct an 
investigation into the facts and circumstances concerning an allegation of questionable 
employee conduct by SFC j b 6  | (Enclosure I).

2. (U) Purpose. The purpose of an AR 15-6 investigation is to elicit facts, draw 
conclusions, and make recommendations. The IO is directed to conduct an 
Investigation to explore any issues or deficiencies with policy, procedures, resources, 
doctrine, training, and leadership that might have contributed to the incident under 
Investigation.

3. (U/ZPOU©) Executive Summary. Through my investigation and a preponderance of 
evidence of evidence as discussed below, I find that SFC b6. did not engage in 
questionable employee activity. I find that SFC .  b6  violated UCMJ Article 92 by
failing to follow a lawful order from his supervisor, 1SG b6

4. (UZ/F6W) Facts.

a. (U) Shortly after Thanksgiving 2018, SFC[ b 6  1 spoke With Mr.j b6_ I 
b 6  j 308th Ml BN Direct Support Detachment, about the Stargate Project that was 

run bn Fort Meade. Stargate Project was a U.S. Army unit established in the 1970s by 
the Defense Intelligence Agency to investigate the potential for psychic phenomena in a 
military intelligence capacity. The Central Intelligence Agency terminated and 
declassified the project in 1995 after a report concluded that it was never useful in any 
intelligence operation. SFC J b6 then asked Mr. j b6 {about Unidentified 
Flying Objects (UFOs). Mr.| b6 encouraged SFC, .. b6 _  to research b6

b6 (and reports released from the Pentagon regarding “tic-tac” UFOs. After 
conducting research, SFC{ b6 decided on his own volition to contact Mr.
I b6 directly through his personal Gmail account (Exhibit A)

b. (U//TOUO) On 11 December 2018, SFCf  .. b 6  | contacted T o  the 
Stars Academy* (TTSA), identifying himself as “an active duty Cl agent with the9D2d Ml. 
Group out of Fort Meade, MD” and stating that he Was interested in asking Mn| b 6 _ J 
questions in an unofficial capacity regarding th e p  b3 n

UNCLASSIFIEDZZfO R  OFFICIAL USS OWLT
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UNCLAssiFiED// r o n  o rn o iA L  u a e  o a t ?
IAMG-C-HHD
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations, AR 15-6 Investigation (U //FW e)

____  ______ b 3 _ _______  J  SFC | b 6  [then provided M r l b6 (with his 
NIPRNet email and personal email address, as well as a link to his Linkedln Profile. 
(Exhibit E) Mr.’ b6 ] formerly worked in the Office of the Undersecretary of Defense 
for Intelligence 'where he served[__ b6 _ J  of theC  b3 _J * b6 ] left government 
service in 2017 and currently serves asp b6 Global Security and Special 
Programs for TTSA. AATIP was a government-funded program founded in 2007 for the 
purpose of Investigating episodes brought to them by service members in order to study 
UFOs. While the program was defunded in 20t2, there are indications that the program 
still operates in an official or unofficial capacity. TTSA identifies itself as a web-based 
entity that, is “resourced through industry, academia, Department of Defense, and U.S. 
Intelligence Community with the goal of advancing current understanding of scientific 
phenomenon and its technological implications." For the purposes of this investigation, 
AATIP is an organization within the DOD and TTSA is civilian-managed entity with 
shared interests and frequent communication regarding UFOs and other phenomena.

c. (U//FOUO) MrJ b 6  [called SFC j b 6 .. .. [shortly after and thev discussed 
reports of UFOs In the media and the existence of AATIP. SFC [ b 6 __ I inquired as 
to the possibility of an Army Counterintelligence Agent working for AATIP as a 
successive military assignment, to which Mr b6 j  informed him that the chances 
were very good. M rJ.. b6.._  arranged for a meeting to introduce SFCI b6 ] to 
individuals that worked for AATIP. (Exhibit A)

d. ^U// r 0 U 0 )  Between 14 December 2018 and 22 January 2019, SFCi b6 
and Mr. b6 ^coordinated via email to arrange a meeting at Suitland (ONI HQ). 
(Exhibit F) SFC b6 offered a copy of his Soldier Record Brief (SRB) and last 
three Non-Commissioned Officer Evaluation Reports (NCOERs) to Mr. f ~ b 6  who 
declined. (Exhibit A) ------------

e. (U//FOUO) At the end of January, SFC J b 6  I informed CPT[ b 6
B Co Commander, and 1SG, b6  First sergeant, of his commuhlcation
with Mr.l b6  and plans to meet with several AATIP representatives. SFC 

b6 received approval from his chain of command to attend the meeting during
duty hours. (Exhibits A, D)

f. (U//FObe ) On 28 January 2019, SFC b6 j met with Mr.! b6 [Mr. b 6  I 
........ ” ..... b6 “ ....  ' ____ ___  Mr.i ' b 6 ....  |(a . ’ ..... ' 

contractor in the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for Intelligence, Technical 
Collection & Special Programs. -  Foreign Materials Acquisition), and Mr.i b6

f__ b6 (a civilian Senior Intelligence Advisor to the Department of the Navy). SFC
b6 j  attended the meeting in Army Occupational Camouflage Pattern (OCP) 

uniform, as the meeting took place in the lobby of the Crystal City Gateway Marriot right 
outside the Pentagon, where military uniforms are common. During the meeting, SFC

b 6  [made arrangements with Mr.; b 6  land Mr. b6 for a follow-on

UNCLASSIFIEDZ/FO a OFFICIAL UBE ONh¥ 
2
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USD ONLY-
IAMG-C-HHD
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations, AR 15-6 Investigation (U//FSHS)

meeting. The meeting lasted approximately one hour. (Exhibit A)

g. (U//FO U0) S F C r b6 _  coordinated with Mr.l b6 land Mr.[ b6 ( 
between 28 January and 21 February to arrange for a second meeting at the Pentagon. 
(Exhibit G, H) In an email dated 29 January 2019, SFC b6 Hold Mr. b6 that 
‘ b6 mentioned I might be able to start filtering stuff in to you guys as I come aware of 
It? He stated that contacting 902d field offices regarding “UAP" (Unidentified Aerial 
Phenomena) would likely be unsuccessful and raise suspicion "until major policy.  
changes are enacted and;___ b3 is officially stood back up." SFCi b6 
offered to "scour the MUFON, NUFORC, and other data aggregation elements with the 
intent to try to suss out military reporting occurring via those channels." The National 
UFO Reporting Center (NUFORC) and Mutual UFO Network (MUFON) are US-based 
civilian non-profit organizations that investigate alleged UFO sightings and alien 
contacts. MR  b6 advised SFC b6 against formally coordinating with field 
offices until OSD (Office of the Secretary of Defense) formally establishes reporting 
channels. Mr.! b6 j  invited SFCl b6 _ _]to meet with him and Mr.' b6 'at 
the Pentagon to provide “optics from a larger DoD perspective.0 '(Exhibit G)

___k jy z /FO U e ) On 26 February 2019, SFCf  b 6  I met with Mr. b 6 ... and Mr. 
b6 I in a classified conference room at the Pentagon. SFC...... b6 also 

received approval from his chain of command to attend this meeting. M r._ b6 and 
Md b6 \ told SFCL b6 that they would be providing a program overview 
brief, as they claimed b6 still existed but was in an "operational pause" due to 
funding issues. Mr. b6 and Mr. b6 ।claimed that the program was working 
on policy changes at the Department of Defense and Pentagon level in order to Improve 
procedures for military personnel reporting sightings of UFOs. Mr.L.. b6.  and Mr.

b6 told SFC b6 that he would be on a short list to be an investigator if 
the program became fully operational Qn.ce aaain. Thev discussed an aliened incident 
in b 3  ......._____„ „„............. I MR

b6 told SFC[__ b6___ that this information was allegedly
classified TS/SCI and'that nothing was to be discussed outside of secure areasL SFC 

b6  asked what he could do to help b3 ’m the meantime; Mr. b6 | 
and Mr.| b6 asked him to write an Executive Summary (EXSUM) on the reporting 
hurdles within the Army Counterintelligence/Law Enforcement community to pave the 
way for UFO reporting. SFC |... b 6 __Hold them that he would get back to them. 
(Exhibit A)_______________ — .....

L (UẐ FOUO) Following tide meeting,. SFC b6 ... j spoKe with 1SG b6_and 
CPT L M J  1SG:...b 6 .. ;gave SFC| b6 | a lawful order to not provide anything 
written and to cease contact over government channels. CPT! b6  and 1SG! b6__; 
cautioned against providing an EXSUM to avoid the perceptiorFbrattempting to _  
represent the Army or INSCOM as a whole as a Sergeant First Class. SFC ; b6 
continued to receive sporadic emails, but claims that he did not respond or contact them

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFROIAL UOE OHteY
3
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFf-KMAL UOt ONLY 
IAMG-C-HHD
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations, AR 1543 Investigation (U//FOW)

to arrange any additional meetings until 6 May 2019. (Exhibits A, B, G)

j. (UZ/FOUG) News reports of changes in Navy UFO reporting guidelines prompted 
SFC b6 to contact Mr.j b 6 „  over SIPRNET in early May 2019. Additionally,
SFC b6 intended to maintain visibility within AATIP in case an opportunity arose
for a follow-on assignment. In an email dated 6 May 2Q19, SFC | b6 stated that 
he “promised a document when we last spoke regarding the roadblocks inherent in 
addressing potential reporting chains for the US Army.1* SFC b6 informed Mr 

I b6 .Jthat his chain of command raised concerns regarding “potentially representing 
the entire Army as a single SFC* Qn 14 May 2019, Mr. | b6 told SFC b6 | to 
inform the chain of command that his assessment would be categorized as a personal 
opinlon/viewpoint and not an official position. SFC b6....informed Mr. b6 jthat 
he could provide an unclassified product to expedite the process. Mr. b6 reminded 
SFC | . bo .. : to do his due diligence and have it reviewed by security before he 
submitted the product. (Exhibits A, I)

k. (UZ/rOUO) In late May/early June 2019, a friend sent SFC b 6  (the
screenshot of an Instagram post by ________ b 6 ____  _____ In the post, 

b3 b6 an __  ___  b3_____________-a n  incident
SFC J had been led to believe was classified TS/SCI. [Note: this post was 
deleted 24-48 hourslater.] On 18 June 2019, SFC b6 emailed MrJ b6 
and Mr. | b6 to ask if the incident was truly TS/SCI . Mr. F b e (denied knowing 
whether or not the incident was classified, stating that he hadn't seen the file personally. 
(Exhibit J) On 19 June 2019, SFC _b6_  reported potential classified spillage to 
the Fort Meade Military Intelligence Detachment because he believed classified 
Information, specifically TS/SCI, had been posted to Instagram. (Exhibit A)

J. (UZ/FGW) On 7 July 2019, a recording of SFC. b6 (meeting with Mr.
b6 . ....... on 28 January 2019 was

broadcast on season 1 episode 6 of “Unidentified; Inside America's UFO Investigation," 
a History Channel series. SFC b6 canjbe seen In his Operational Camouflage

___  b6 face
is blurred out and neither he nor the 902d unit patch are easily identifiable. (Exhibit L) 
After seeing the clips while watching the History channel, SFC b6 immediately 
reported the incident to 1SG .  b6 .....  _ 'later texted Mr b6 stating
that “it would have been nice to know that [the producers] were filming.” He has not had 
contact with any representatives from AATIP or TTSA since then. (Exhibit A)

5. (U) Findings.

a. (U) What, if any, INSCOM/902d Military Intelligence Group Standard 
Operating Protocols (SOPs) and Army Regulations govern sharing government 
information, badge and credentials, outside employment, and speaking on behalf

UNCLASS I Fl EDZ/FOR OFFIOIAL UOC ONLY
4
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UNCLASSIFIED//rO R  OfTiOIAL U O t OWte¥-
1AMG-C-HHD
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations, AR 15-6 Investigation (UZ/fO UQ )

of the United States ArmyZINSCO!W902d Ml GRP?

(1) (U) Army Regulation (AR) 380-5 Department o f the Army Information 
Security Program governs information sharing and unauthorized disclosure of classified 
and unclassified information. AR 360-1 The Army Public Affairs Program governs 
release of official Information.

(2) (U) AR 381-20 Army Counterintelligence Program and 902d Policy Letter #20 
U.S. Army Intelligence Badge and Credentials govern the use of badge and credentials.

(3) (U) DOD 5500.07-R Joint Ethics Regulation Section 2-303 governs outside 
employment.

(4) (U) DOD 5500.07-R Joint Ethics Regulation Section 3-209 governs 
endorsement of a non-Federal entity by Department of Defense employees in their 
official capacities.

b. (UZ/F0W) What information did SjFCj b 6  j utilize to verify his 
identification and background with To the Stars Academy or its representatives?

0 ) (U) SFC. b6 j used his Linkedln profile to provide professional 
experience and his NIPR email address to verify his active duty status. (Exhibit A, E)

c. (U//F0U0) Did SFC । b6 j misuse his badge and credentials in meeting 
with To the Stars Academy or its representatives?

(1) (U) SFC b6 jclalms that he did not use his badge and credentials to 
verify his position as a Counterintelligence agent or at any time when meeting with 
TTSAI b3 J  I have notfound any evidence to support the contrary. (Exhibit A)

d. (UZZFOtte) Did SFC[ b6 2 'transmit FOUO or higher classification 
information to To the Stars Academy or Its representatives? If so, what 
Information was transmitted and when? What is the classification level or the 
information transmitted?

... .......(1) (U / /W 6 }  The preponderance of evidence does not suggest that SFC 
b6 jtransmitted FOUO or higher classification information to TTSA or its

representatives.

(2) SFC b6 reported potential classified spillage to the Ft
Meade MID based on concerns regarding a discussion he had With Mr. b6 and Mr. 

b6 l i n  a secured area. Mr. [ b6 land Mr. b© itold SFQ b6 about 
an I...  b3  pThis information

UNCLASSIFIEDZ/FOR OFFICIAL UOC ONLY
5
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UNCLASSIFlED//ro n  O rr iOlAL UOE ONLY
IAMG-C-HHD
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations, AR 15-6 Investigation (U//T0U6)

later appeared on the Instagram account of b 6  | SFG| b6 did not 
transmit this information In any way; he did his due diligence as a Counterintelligence 
agent and reported potential spillage, (Exhibits A, J, K)

e. (U//roUO) If any FOUO or higher classification information was transmitted, 
how did SFC b6 share the information? Did SFC b6 jcreate a 
spillage by transmitting or communicating with To the Stars Academy or its 
representatives via mail.mil, personal email address,

b6  j@gmail.com, telephone, or other medium?

(1) (U//rOU8) The preponderance of evidence suggests that SFC; b6 | did
not transmit FOUO or higher classification information. He did not provide any reports 
or documentation to TTSA, and claims that he did not openly discuss classified matters 
with them.

(2) (UZ/rOUO) SFC[ b6 i did not create a spillage by transmitting or 
communicating with TTSA or its representatives via enterprise email, personal email, 
telephone, or any other medium.

f. (U//FOH0) Did SFC[ b 6 __ j  improperly use government property while 
communicating or meeting with To the Stars Academy or its representatives?

(1) ( U / /W e f  On 26 February 2019,1SG b6 gave SFC L b 6 __ J a lawful 
order to cease contact w'rth Mr. j b6 and Mini b6 over government channels. 
(Exhibits At B, C) On 6 May 2019,14 May 2019, 18 June 2019, and 20 June 2019, 
SFCf >6 contacted Mr. b6 and M r . b6 on SIPRNET (Exhibits I, J)

(2) (U//FOUO) SFC)..... b6 .. j improperly used government property because he 
violated a lawful order to refrain from using his government computer to contact TTSA, 

b3 or Ite representatives. Prior to receiving a lawful order, SFC b6_ did not 
improperly use government property because he believed that he was coordinating a 
follow-on assignment, which does not constitute fraud, waste, and abuse of government 
property.

g. (U//FOUCJ Obtain a copy of the employment contract or job posting SFC 
b6 responded to with To the Stars Academy or its representatives. Does 

the employment contract create a conflict of interest with SFC b6 
service at INSCOM or 902d Ml GRP? Did SFC b g  receive approval for 
outside employment?

(1) (U//rOUO) SFC b6 did not respond to an employment contract or Job 
posting from TTSA. SFC b6 ।contacted TTSA as a means to network and make 
contacts for a potential next Army assignment working the UFO problem set. (Exhibits

UNCLASSIFlED//TOn OfriOIAL U0C 0Nb¥
6
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UNCLASSIFIED//f=eft-eFH0MiL UOC ONLY 
1AMG-C-HHD
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations, AR 15-6 Investigation (U//FOUO}

A, B, D, F)

(2) (U//FQWG) SFC! b6 } did not seek nor receive approval for outside 
employment from his chain oToommand.

h. (U //FW 0) How many times and where did SFC L b 6   j meet with To the 
Stars Academy and its representatives? What were the topics of discussion 
during these meetings?

(1) (U/TFeU©) SFC I b6 | met With Mr. | b6 ~
and Mr.C_b6 _* |oft 28 January 2019 at the Crystal City Gateway Marriott They 
discussed samples of materials from UFO sightings thatTTSA had obtained with 
accompanying chemical analysis reports, the existence of an unknown biological 
specimen, and what SFC { ~ b6.... (described as “UFO-lore". (Exhibit A)

(2) (U//FWQ4 SFCl 66 I met with Mr. b6 and Mr. b6 J on 26
February at a secured area in the Pentagon. Mr J b6 and Mr.[.  b6 provided a 
"program overview brief, and discussed the operational status of AATIP, the possibility 
of S F C ..  b6 j  working!......b3......as a future assignment and an incidentj b3 J

b3 ...  7  During this meeting, Mr.
f b6 [and MrJ b6 denied and/or claimed ignorance of the existence of an 
unknown biological specimen referenced by Mr.’ b6 । in the first meeting. At this 
time, Mr, b6 (and Mr., b6 ; asked SFC[ b6 _ j to write an EXSUM on UFO 
reporting hurdles within the Army Counterintelligence and Law Enforcement community. 
(Exhibit A)

i. (U//F0U0) Explain in detail any public exposure created by SFC_b6 
relationship with To the Stars Academypritsrepreserrtatives. Obtain a copy of ' 
any public recordings featuring SFC 7 b6

(1) (UZ/TOUQ) A surreptitious recording of SFC! 66 |in Army OCP uniform
aired on 5 July 2019 on season 1, episode s  of “Unidentified: Inside America's UFO 
Investigation,’ a History Channel series. The episode can be viewed on NIPRNET at 
the following link: https://www.v1meo.com/346567550.

(2) (U//FQUO) The episode in question discusses instances of military pilots 
encountering ’tlc-tac” UFOs, and specifically focuses on the ___  b3
incident that Mr.i__b6 __[and Mr. | b6. ....(had previously claimed was classified 
“TS/SCT..The clip shown is from the 28 January meeting between SFC ] b6 Mr. 

__  b6.. ........ in the lobby of the Crystal City 
Gateway Marriott. The narrator characterizes SFC.  _ b6 and Mr

b6 as “three military intelligence officers". While SFC ...b6..... face was 
blurred out, the Army OCP uniform is clearly identifiable, A unit patch is noticeable but

UNCLASSIFIED//F 6 R 0 F F IOIAL UOE ONLY 
7
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U NCLASSIF1ED//FOR OFHGIAL UGE ONLY
IAMG-C-HHD
SUBJECT: Findings and Recommendations, AR 15-6 Investigation (U//FOUO)

not easily discernable to be the 902d patch and would be difficult for any personnel not 
familiar with INSCOM to recognize. (Exhibit L) The producers attempt to use the visual 
pf an Army “official" in uniform to lend credibility to the Claim that the military Is actively 
engaged in the UFO problem set. SFCl b6 ] relationship with TTSA or AATIP 
did not create any additional public exposure beyond this episode.

6. (U) Recommendations.

a. (U//F0U O ) The preponderance pf evidence does not support any allegations that 
SFC’ b6 disclosed unauthorized information, improperly used his badge and 
credentials, sought unapproved outside employment, or attempted to speak on behalf of 
the U.S. government; I do not recommend administrative action against SFC

b6 | ill regards to the above listed offenses.

b. (U//F0U0) I recommend administfative action for failure to obey a lawful order, in 
accordance with UCMJ Article 92. SFC b6  contacted Mr., b6... iand Mr,

his SIPRNET computer after receiving an order from 1SG j b 6  I to 
cease contact through government channels.

c. (U//FOUO) I recommend that SFCl b6 ; be formally advised against further 
contact with To the Stars Academy and its representatives or with any personnel 
involved in the Advanced Aerospace Threat Identification Program.

6. (U//F0UO) Point of contact for this memorandum is the undersigned at 
elise.c.renfroe.mil@mai1.mil, elise.c.renfroe.mil@mail.smil.mil, qrT.  b6

Digitally signed by
„  b6

Date: 2019.08.27 10:45:01
-04’00'

. CPT, Ml 
Investigating Officer

UNCLASSIFIEDZ/FOfl OfTIOlAL UGG QMUY
8
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UNCLA$SJFlED//FQR OFFIOIAL U O t G N t¥

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HEADQUARTERS, MOTH MltlTAR¥VJTELLIGENCE BATTALION 

4653 PIKE ROAD 
FORT MEADE, MD 20755-59^'

IAMG-OCDR 29 July 2019

MEMORANDUM FOR b 6  A&slstarlt63, Headquarters and 
Headquarters Detachment Fort Meade, Maryland
20755-5912

SUBJECT: Appointment of ah. Army Regulation 15-6 Investigating Officer reSFCl b 6  |
I b6 IB Company, 31 Oth Military Intelligence Battalion '

4M*(U//F©tfG).Appaintmem^¥ou are hereby appointed-as^anJnvestigating-Offc^ 
pursuant to Army Regulation (AR) 15-6 to conduct ah administrative investigation Into 
the facts and circumstances concerning an allegation of questionable employee conduct 
by SFC b6  B Company, 310th Military Intelligence (Ml) Battalion (BN). 
Your responsibilities as an IO take precedence over all othbr duties. You have 14 days 
from the date of this appointment to conduct th is investigation. Coordinate any 
requestsfor extensions through your legal advisor.

2, (U) General Instructions.

a. (U) The.purpose of an AR 15-6 investigation-is to elicit facts, draw conclusions, 
and make recommendations, You ate directed to conduct an investigation into the.

deficiencies with policy, procedures, resources, doctrine, training, and leadership that
”  ■ ’ might have w r it r ib ^ ^  dnapfThV$§tjgW ^ “  "

investigation, you will complete a report of Investigation’that conforms to the 
requirements of paragraph 5 of this memorandum and AR 15-6. You will provide your 
report to your legal advisor, who will provide a legal review.

b. (U) During this investigation, you may uncover facts that,suggest I modify, enlarge, 
restrict,.or terminate your investigation. In such an eventr  immediately report these facts 
tp me, through your legal advisor, togetherwith ypur recommendations as to the action I 
should take.

3. (U) Scppe of Investigation/Specific Instructions.

a. (U//FOH0) Youare hereby directed .to conduct an investigation into the allegation 
of questionable employee conduct by SFC- b6  B .Company, 340th .
Military Intelligence (Ml) Battalion (BN). Such review should include a thorough analysis 
of whether the circumstances alleged are accurate and merit correction., You should 
also report whether any personnel should be. held accoun table for any shortcomings pr 
failures.

UNCLASS1FIED//FOR OFFICIAL UGDO f f c *
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UNCLASSIFIED/;?  OR O FR G lAL UOE OHbV-

IAMG.C-CDR
SUBJECTr Appointment o f an Army Regulation 15-6 Investigating Officer

b., During your investigationyou will, art a minimum,ascertain the'
'' ■'̂ 'TT • '** T*“*  w » - . '4 v *  • ** V*-■> V* ft" **£?*$* f t —V * « '

(1) W hat ifany, JNsCOM/902d Military Intelligence Standard Operating’Protocols 
(SOP) and Army Regulations, etc. govern sharing government information, badge and 
credentials, outside, employment,.add speaking on behalf o f the United States 
Army/!NSCOM/902d Military Intelligence.

{2) W hat information did SFCL  b 6  lutlllze to verify hrs identification arid
.... 4>ackg« ia ild4cLn ie .S ta^A G aderny.er^ — -  - ---------- - • —

(3) Did SFCl b6  misuse his badge and credentials in .meeting with The 1
Stars Academy or its representatives? I

(4) Did SFC; b6 transmit FO.UO or higher classification information to The 
Stars Academy or Ite representatives? If-so, what informatibn was transmitted and 
when? What is theclasBification level o f the Information transmitted?

(5) If anyFOUC dr higher classification information was transmitted, how did 'SFC 
b6  share the. information? Did SFC [...... b6  create a-spillage by transmitting 

or communicating with The Stars Academy or its representatives via , personal 
email address, b 6  @ , telephone,, or other medium?

mail.mil
gmail.com

. p m p ro p e ^  communicating dr
-meeting with The Star Academy or itsrepresentatives? • ’ • "  - ”

(7) Obtain a copy ©f the employment contract o r job posting SFG b 6
responded to with The Stars Academy b f its representatives. Does the employment 
contract create a conflict of interest with SFC - 2 b 6 .......service a t INSCOM or 902d 
M llita iy intelligence,? Did SFC;......j^g  receive approval for outside employment?

(8) HQW many times and where did SFCl b 6  I meetiwlth The Stars Academy 
and its representatives?' W hat were the topics o f  discussion dating these meetings?

(9) Explain in detail ahy public exposure created by SFCl b 6  i relationshlp 
with The Stars Academy or its representatives. Obtain a. rif any glfolfc recordings 
featuring SFC b 6

’4. (U) Conduct o f the Investigation.

2

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR O F R O IA b  U 6E O N L -*  
■

Page 17 of 63



UNC1ASSIFIED/7FOR G F W G IA ^

IAMG-C-CDR
SUBJECT: Appointment of an Army Regulation 15-5. Investigating Officer

a. (U //FBU^ MAJ b6 i 902d Military Intelligence Group, Command 
Judge Advocate,. Is your legal advisor. You may reach her at _    b6  or

. — f  b6 ...... l@Waii:iM* Y o tfW  eMslilt
substantive efforts regarding your investigation. Before meeting yvith your legal advisor, 
read Appendix C, Investigating Offloads Guide, AR 15-6.

b. (U) Evidence Collection.

(1.) (U) You will conduct this investigation using the procedures outlined in ,
ChapterA, and the general guidance provided in Chapter 6, AR 15-6.. ;

> r - f  w  *  . f - . V - n . - i - f , r ‘ -  ■ - I -7  - -  - - - - -  ■■ r  * n|_. - - - ^  w  - . • w * '- " ' * - ! • '* « -  «**.»>*» ♦ ’ • I *  » •

should record witness statements, on a DA Form 28?3. If it 1? impracticable to obtain a 
written and/or sworn statement from a particular witness, you Will attest to the accuracy 
of any transcription dr summary of such witness testimony In whatever form It appears.
In accordance with AR.340-21, provide a Privacy Act statement to a witness if you del not 
use a DA Form 2823. Do not collect-Social Security Numbers or other non-essential 
personally identifiable infontijation (Pll).

(3) (U) No U.S. military or Civilian witness subject to the Uniform Gode of Military 
Justice (UCMJ) can be ordered to provide.Information that may Incriminate 
hlmself/herself. You may order a military or Federal Government Civilian employee 
witness to provide a statement If yoUbelleve that they have relevant information that 
would npt be incriminating. Should a witness.refuse to make a statement or respond to 
questioning, you will consult with your legafadvisor to determine whether a witness may 

-  lawfully refuse-to comply With ycur’r ^  .foe courserof your investigation ~ - •
come to suspect a person may have engaged In criminal conduct, you will consult with 
your legal, advisor. Under no circumstances should you attempt to elicit any incriminating 
information from a suspect without first advising that person of his/her rights under Article.
31, UCMJ^otthe Fifth Amendment of the Constitution, as appropriate. Document your 
rights advisement and witness waivers of their Article 31 rights or'Fifth Amendment rights 
on a DA Form 3881.

(4) (U) If your investigation requires bn interview with Individuals employed under 
contracts to support the United Slates Army, you must coordinate the request With the i
appropriate Contracting Officer’s' Representative (COR), and consult your legal advisor.

(5) (U) Should you determine in the context of your investigation that a Soldier's 
status has changed from favorable to unfavorable; as defined In AR 600-8-2, you must 
notify me immediately through your legal advisor to ensure that a flag is initiated against 
the Soldier.

3

UNCLASSIFIED// r o n  OFFICIAL UDE ONLY
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UNCl>SS.IF |ED //FG ft«FHG *^^

IAMG-C.CDR
SUBJECT: Appointment of an Army Regulation 15-6 Investigating Officer

(6) (LI)-Where a clvijiah employee is amemberofa batgaining unit, and 
reasonably believed, that the inquiry could lead to discip’Hnary action against himorher, 

.... T h t r e M p l i ^ e W a / b W i ^ .... 
questioning. You will consult your legal advisor if you have ahy questions regarding 
these procedures.

5. (U) Report of Investigation.
i 

a. (U) General. Your report of investigation will be written, Use a DA Form 1574-1 ,
and attach ail requiredenplosuresand exhibits. i

i

(1) This memorandum of appointment;

(2) A completed DA Form 1574-1, Report ofProcePdingsbyinvestigating Officer;

(3) A. detailed, chronology of the daily actions you took during the investigation;

(4) An index of all attached exhibits;

(5) All exhibits., labeled and numbered;

(6) A list of the witnesses you interviewed;

- .......  ‘ (7) If,applicable,pre^ markings for e ^  • •
exhibit included within your report of Investigation; and

(8) A mernorahdum With your findings and recommendations.

(a) (U) Findings,. You will reach your findings by a preponderance of ttie evldence 
that you gather. A finding is a clear and concise statement of facts that can ba readily 
deduced from evidence in the record. In your report, develop specific findings and cite 
the evldencethat supports your findings, i f  evidence Conflicts (e.g. conflicting witness 
statements), make a finding as to which evidence is more credible and why you believe’ It 
to be more credible.

(b) (U) Recommendations. Based upon your findings, make recommendations as 
to what changes, If any, are needed In terms of policy, procedunas, resources, doctrine, 
training, and leadership to avoid incidents o f th is nature In the ftiture, aa well aa _
recommendations consistent with findings CbncBrnlng other hems yo u rlh v i^^  
revealed. Each recomnibndatiori wijl cite to the finding that supports it, and should 
comport with the guidance in AR T S ^

4

UNCLASSIFlED /ffefr^RHeiAW ^fiC^^
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UNCMSSIFIED//FOR OFFIGIAL

IAMG-C-CDR
SUBJECT: Appointment o f an. Army Regulation 15-6 Investigating Officer

c. (U) Submission. Submit your report of Investigation to your legal advisor, sending 
-y o a r ie g a iird v fs o ry o i ir fm r ig s 'm

When finalized, submit ybur Investigation in  hard copy to Include original exhibits and 
attachments. You may not release any information related to this investigation to 
anyone, other than your legal advisor, without my prior approval.

£ncL. .

Commanding

I

5
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From: 
Toi 
t o  
Subject: 
Date:

hA  [ JITCUSWIX BOZ.W GRP CUSM
U U  USA8MX9QZ.MI GRP (USA) ■ _

I___b6 _  CPT.USW1V  fUSAX b 6  M MAI USARMY 902 MI GBP
RE; Extension for 15-6 Investigation (UNCtASSUTEbj
Thursday, AUgust 8 ,2019 12:54:50 PM

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

Approved. Thanks.

LTCB

----- Original Message-----
From:f b6 ~ ICPT USARMY 902 MJ ORP (USA)
Sent; Tuesday, August .6, 2019 3:54 PM
To:| ................. b 6 ........ ....  j USARMY 902 M t GRP (USA)

, b 6  - -<>
C ro p  '  b 6 ....... ...  CRT USARMY (USA) ... ........ ............
<  b6  .....  roil@mail.smil.mil> ; i__  b 6  MAJ USARMY 902
Ml GRP (USA) t b6  tmil@mail.smii.mil>
Subject Extension for 15-6 Investigation (UNCLASSIFIED)

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

Sir,

1 am formally requesting a one week extension for the investigation relating 
to SFC' b 6  [currently with a.suspenseof 12 Aug 2019. The investigation
was delayed for the following reasons:

L  CW3| ______b6_____[former supervisor, is TOY until next week (o/a 
12 Aug). I’ve confactect him to. Obtain a sworn statement electronically, bul 
U w ill take another day or two to complete given his mission requirements 
and time zone differences.

2 .M r. b 6  Jih the GRP S6 has been out o f office since last week fo r
persona! reasons.! was able to get in contact with him today to discuss, 
conducting “ (b)(7)(E) 63 b6___

(b)(7)(E) b3
Pending your guidance, sir.

V/r,
b6 n

Assistant R3
310th M l BN, 902nd M l GRP
NIPR: blise.cjcnfroe.mil@mail.mil
SIPRj.elise.c.renfroe.mil@mail.smil.mil
Office: b 6 ........]
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PRIVACY ACT OF 1974 ADVISEMENT STATEMENT

1. AUTHORITY: 10USC3012

2. PRINCIPAL PURPOSES: The purpose for soliciting this information is to 
provide the commander a basis for making a determination regarding an informal 
inqulry/investigation.

3. ROUTINE USES: Any information you provide may be disclosed to 
members of the Department of Defense who have a need for the information In the 
performance of their duties.

4. DISCLOSURE MANDATORY OR VOLUNTARY: The disclosure of 
personal Information is voluntary. However, failure to disclose necessary and relevant 
Information which impedes the Investigation may have an adverse impact on your 
security clearance, If you possess or are being considered for one, or your employment, 
if you are a military member or employee of the Department of the Army.

Digitally signed by

.
M V /  Data-2019.08,19 10i8:37

... ......... ..— -- ------------  -W O C _____________  

Signature of Investigating Officer 
Print Name: CPT Elise Renfroe
Date:

Signature of Individual
Print Name: S F C ...........b6 
Date: 19 August 2019...
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PRIVACY ACT OF 1974 ADVISEMENT STATEMENT

1, AUTHORITY; 1OUSC3O12

2. PRINCIPAL PURPOSES: The purpose for soliciting this information Is to 
provide the commander a basis for making a determination regarding an informal 
inquiry.

3, ROUTINE USES: Any information you provide may be disclosed to members 
of the Department of Defense who have a need for the information in the 
performance of their duties.

4: DISCLOSURE MANDATORY OR VOLUNTARY: The effect of not providing 
the information: Providing the information is voluntary. However, failure to 
provide information which impedes the investigation could, result in disciplinary or 
other adverse action against you under applicable civilian or military personnel 
regulations.

Signature of Investigating Officer
Print Name 
Date;

Signature of I nd ividu^J
Prim Namer b6
Date luA-UU W

UNCI,ASSIA

IV
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PRIVACY ACT OF 1874 ADVISEMENT STATEMENT

1. AUTHORITY: 10 USC 3012

2. PRINCIPAL PURPOSES: The purpose for soliciting this information is to 
provide the commander a basis for making a determination regarding an informal 
inquiry,

3. ROUTINE USES: Any information you provide may be disclosed to members 
of the Department of Defense who have a need for the information in the 
performance of their duties.

4: DISCLOSURE MANDATORY OR VOLUNTARY: The effect of not providing 
the information: Providing the information is voluntary. However, failure to 
provide information which impedes the investigation could result in disciplinary or 
other adverse action against you under applicable civilian or military personnel 
regulations.

Print Name

Page 25 of 63
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PRIVACY ACT OF 1974 ADVISEMENT STATEMENT

t  AUTHORITY: 10USC3012

2. PRINCIPAL PURPOSES: The purpose for soliciting this information is to 
provide the commander a basis for making a determination regarding an Informal 
inquiry/investigation.

3. ROUTINE USES: Any information you provide may be disclosed to 
members of the Department of Defense who have a need for the information in the 
performance of their duties.

4  DISCLOSURE MANDATORY OR VOLUNTARY:. The disclosure of 
personal Information is voluntary, However, failure to disclose necessary and relevant 
information which impedes the investigation may have an adverse impacton your 
security clearance, if you possess or are being considered for one, or your employment, 
if you are a military member or employee of the Department of the Army.

Signature of Investigating Officer 
Print Name:| b 6  
Date:

b6
Signature of Individual
Print Name:
Date;
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RIGHTS WARNING PROCEDUREMAIVER CfeKflFICATE
For use ol ths form, see AR 190*30. the propcnenl agency i» PMG

AUTHORITY:

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:

ROUTINE USES'.

DISCLOSURE:

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT

TWa 10. United States Code. Section 3012(g)

To provide commanders and law enforcement ofScinls with means by which information may be accurately identified. 

Your Social Security Number is used as an additional/aliamate means of Identlftaatfon to lacllilate filing and mtrfoval. 

Disclosure Of your Social Security Number is vokintBry.

1. LOCATION

FORT GEORGE G. MEADE. MARYMND
S, NAME (last. First. (JU)

______b6
6 SSN 7. GRAOE/STATUS

SFC

2 DATE

OSH
J T IM E 4. FIE  NO

5  ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

BCD,310THMI BN
4553 PIKE ROAD
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MD 20755

PART I -  RIGHTS WAIVEfVNON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

Section A. Rights

Tno JnvoWgator.vmosa name appears below tod mo ihat Mrishe it  wfth the United State* Army 3I0TH Ml BN- 902D MI GRP
(NVI-STIGA UNG OITICER and wanted to queevon me about the fallowing oftenaott) of W ish  1 eM

puppcctadraccweti.- A R T IC ) . ! ’, n .  F A 1 1 .U R H T O  O H I :.V  O R O I-R  P i t  IU -G U 1 .A T IO N ___________________________  

Before he/the caked me m y questions about the arrense(i). ha*ey«r. hWthe made it clear, te me that I hove Uwfofowng noMs.

2.
3.

I do nor have tn answer any questfon o f M y anything,
Anything I  say or da c m  pa ueodst ewfonco aga in* m e In a  criminal trial,
(Far persona* sut^ad to the U C M I  h a w  the nghl to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and Mier queottonutg and to h a w  a  lawyer present M M  me 
during questioning. This lawyer can be a civUian lawyer I arrange for at no espew e 10 the Government o ra  military lawyer detailed lot m eet no eaperue Io ma, 
erboth

(For elvtiOM TOtsublOCt to th* U W J )  I h ive  the right to U P  p rive t*/ fo p  lawyer hatag, during, end After quoslihWng Wwi to h a r t  a lawyer precerji Mrift me 
during quealloning, I undersUnd that this lawyer lain be w e  trim I arrange for at my own expense. or IT I eo n s* afford a lawyer and went one. ♦  lawyer win be 
appointed for mo txdore any questioning begfoi

If I am now w *n g  tadiseuM  the oFonaols) under investigation, with or without a  larry or present. I hove a  r ig *  to stop answering quesBors at any time. or 
apeak priiretaV with I  lawyer before answering further; even ri' I sign the waiver below.

5 COMMENTS (CoMi»ut to  r w f r a  side)

Sections. Waiver' __________________________

l understand m r ngma a i  uafed above I am now VrllMg to discuss the rrflanie(s) underInwStigaflOhand make a statement wtihotd laHdng to a lawyer first and without 
having a  lawyer present w«h me.

WITNESSES ( I I  available)
Ip ......AiAUK.zTuna..rM..HrintL........._ jd 9 i , _ u S !L _ ....... ... ....................... . ..........

b6

3. SIGNA TURE O F INTERVIEWEE

b6
b ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE J  "

3 I0TH MJ BN, 902D Mi GRP y

PORT.OEORGE G. MEADE, Mp 20755 /

< ' SltSN/VUREOFINVESTrasOO R ,

2a. NAME (Type o r Print) DO
b ORGANIZATION OH ADORiSfc'ANb PHONE 6. ORGANIZATION OF INVESTIGATOR

HHD, 310TH Ml BN. 902D Ml GRP 
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MD 20735

S o ction  C , N o n -w a iv c r

1 I do not want to give up my rights
| 1 I do  not want tobaqomlionod Or say anything

J SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

ATTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORN STATEMENT (DA FO fW 3B?3) SUBSEQUENTLY EXECUTED BY THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED

DA FORM 3881, NOV 1989 EDITION OF NOV M  IS OBSOLETE APO AC -f O26S
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

TORT MEADE MILITARY INTELLIGENCE DETACHMENT 
A COMPANY, 308 MILITARY INTELLIGENCE BATTALION

FOR* GEORGE G. MEADE MD 20755-5912

IAMG-B-MD (381-20p)
SMD-MFR-19-003

18 July 2019

MEMORANDUM FOR 902d Military intelligence Group, (IAMG-IQIT  b 6  3  2600 Ernie Pyle
Street. Fort Meads, MD 20755-5910 _

SUBJECT Initial Procedure 14- Employee Conduct Report (UJ

1, (U) References:

a. (U) AR 381-10, U.S. Army Intelligence Activities, 3 May 2019 (U//FOU0)

b. (U) 902d Military Intelligence Group Pamphlet AR 381-10, Intelligence Oversight 
Procedures (U//FOUO)

2. (U//FOUO) This Initial report submitted under the provisions of AR 381-10, Procedure 14, 
This report addresses questionable employee conduct oft

a. (U//FOUO) b 6 /SFC/Platoon Sergeant

b. (U//FGW0) Clearance; Top Secret with Sensitive Compartmented Information,

c. (U/ffO UO ) Unit of Assignment B Co, 310th Military Intelligence Battalion.

d. (U/ZFOUO) Assigned duties at time of the alleged questionable conduct: NCOIC/Pietoori 
Sergeant for Technical Surveillance Countermeasures (TCSM) Unit, 902d Military Intelligence 
Group.

3. (U//F0UO) Background: At approximately 1100 hours, 28 January 2019, SFC i b6 
participated in a meeting with four Individuals, identified below, for the purpose of seeking future 
employment with Advance Aerospace Threat Identification Program (AATIP). SFC b6 _  j  
met the individuals in his US Army issued Operational Camouflage Pattern (OCP) uniform with 
902d Military Intelligence Group unit insignia at the Crystal Gateway Marriott, 1700 Jefferson 
Davis Highway, Arlington VA. The meeting was unknowingly recorded and later broadcast on 
season 1; episode 6 of “Unidentified: Inside America’s UFO Investigation,’ a History Channel 
series aimed to “expose a series of startling encounters... that win urge the public to ask 
questions, and look for answers.” Additionally, on 19 June 2019, SFC | b6 "iself-reported 
the coordination and exchanges with the individuals Involved as fallows:

a. (U//FOUO) At 12:39 pm, 11 December 2018, SFCl b6_ J reached o u ^
I b6 CIV; E-mail: [ b6 j@yahoo.com; Duty positionZofganWion: Director of Global 
Security and Special Programs, former director of the Advance Aerospace Threat Identification 
Program (AATIP) through The Stars Academy of Arts and Science email address, 
info@tothestarsacademy.com. SFCf b6 " 'J Identified himself an active duty

UNCLASS!FIED//rOR OTTIOIAL USE ONLY
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counterintelligence agent assigned to the 902d Ml Group at Fort Meade, MD who would like to 
ask Mr. _ _ [questions concerning "MTIP", He provided his point of contact as

L ___ ..h.6 _ ____ mil@mail.mil and______b6 ©gmail.com SFC received an email
recuesting his personal phone number. which he provided (encl 1) Between 12 December and 
14 December 2018, SFC b6 | established direct email contact with MrJ b6  [through 
his personal email address.

b (U//FOU0) On 14 December 2018, SFC | ~ b6 " I contacted Mr.[ b6 [directly via 
err ail The content of the email was job seeking in nature end implied SFC] b6 ]and Mr 

i . b6 ...J had a telephone conversation prior to initiating the email chain. Relevantcontent from 
SFC; b6 : email to Mr.[ b 6  [ is as follows:

"First you mentioned you could introduce me to the person running the program - can 
you give me his name? I'm not going to use it to seek him out or contact him directly, 
instead I want to see if he’s indeed in the global/military channels. Not to seem 
distrustful, but I need to verify.

Second, you also mentioned that if this meeting goes well, this could be something I 
do while still doing my current job? How would that work? What are the logistics 
involved? How would this be worked through t h e INSCOM andJK)2d chrnrr afr 
command? Would there be a read-on process? TOY pulled from somewhere? 
What exactly would my role be, assuming I got a job doing this? My authorities? I

* *

assume that I'd be filling an investigative role seeing as I'm not a scientist, would I 
essentially be operating as a field agent akin to normal Cl investigations just with an 
extraordinary subject instead of the normal stuff?"

SFC | b6  [forwarded the content of the email to Mr.[
b 6  a close friend of SFC[~~~ b 6

_ b 6 _____ J
1 "in case something happens."

C. (U//FOUO) On 18 December 2018, Mr.| b6 [responded to SFC; b6 I initial 
email and said he[ b6  J'already spoke with his replacement and his replacement was 
will ng to meet SFCp " ^627 J a t  Suitland (ONI HQ) but declined to disclose his name at the 
time. SFC[ b6 replied the same day, noted he would be on leave for part of the 
remaining month arid was looking forward to a sit-down meeting sometime tn January or 
February 2019 Additional email exchanges occurred between M r' b6 iand SFC [.....b6 
arranging a future meeting to occur on 28 or 29 January 2019. SFC [ b6 ...forwarded the 
content of the emails to Mr. ] t>6 ]and then to Mr. [...... ... b6.......... [Direct Support 
Detachment, 308th Ml Bn. requesting his thoughts on the exchange

d. (U//F©b©) On 15 January 2019, Mr.f  b6 [contacted SFC b6 [inquiring about 
his continued availability on 28 or 29 January. On 16 January 2019, SFC f ~  b6 ] confirmed 
he was still available and proffered he could bring his Soldier Record Brief and his past three 
Noncommissioned Officer Evaluation Reports. On 8 February 2019. the entirety of the email 
exchange was forwarded to _ __ b6____ [ MAJ US Army National Guard: JFHQ Detachment 
Commanded DSMM, Phone;; ^ 6 ____ ; email I  b 6  .... [.mil@mail.mil. (encl 2).

e. (UftFOHej On 28 January 2019, SFC [ b6 | sent an unclassified email via the 
SIPRNetto Mr. [ b 6  [CTR; Duty Location: Office of the Undersecretary of Defense for

2
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Intelligence. Technical Collection and Special Programs- FMP; Work Phone: | b6 | 
b6 ctr@matl.smil.mil: not further identifiec, and thanked him for sitting down to 

“lunch* with him and b6___ | SFC b6 1 provided all relevant work related p o r t  of 
contact information to Mr. I b6 |at that time (encl 3). Mr. | b6 Z  acknowledged the meeting 
and stated they would get together again In the ’near future." Per SFC [ b6__ ]  “lunch" 
referred to a meeting at 1100 hrs. 28 January 2019, at the Crystal City Marriott. 1700 Jefferson 
Davis Highway. Arlington. VA with Mr J______ _________ b 6 _____________ jC IV , Duty
position/Organization; { '  7  ’ ' 7 of To The Stars Academy of Arts and Science,
j__ ___ _ ___ b 6 .....  not further identified, and Mr. ___  b6 :CIV,
Position/Duty Location: Senior Intelligence Advisor, Department of the Nw y, Room ( b8 I 
2000 Navy Pentagon. Washington, DC 20350; Work Phone? b6 | E-mail.

| b6 Zciv@mail.mil; not further identified This meeting was surreptitiously 
recorded and images from the recording were later used in the television show "Unidentified" 
which aired on 7 June 2019 SFC F b6 iclaimec the conversation at the meeting consisted 
of Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs), the metal properties of UFOs, and each participant’s 
involvement with T o The Stars Academy of Science and Art To The Stars Academy of Science 
and Art claims to be a web based entity that is "resourced through the industry academia. 
Department of Defense and US Intelligence Community with the goal of advancing current 
understanding of scientific phenomenon and Its technological implications.*

f. (U//TOUO) On 29 January 2019, SFC| b6 | wrote Mr.| b6 jam email classified 
SECRET//NOFORN stating he may be able to start filtering "stuff to them, as he becomes 
aware erf it  He made a point to note that asking 902c Field Office's for reporting concerning 
*U AP" (Unidentified Aerial Phenomena) would likely be unfruitful, though he would be willing to 
"scour* MUFJN and NUFORC to suss out military reporting concerning (JAP Mr.F ...  
responded inviting SFC { b6 ] to the Pentagon for further discussion with Mr] b6 i 
and him (encl 3). Arrangements were made to meet at 1000 hrs. 26 February 2019. at the 
Pentagon (encl 4).

___ g JJ //F 6 H e j On 26 February 2019, SFC [ Z  b 6 ~ imet with M r .L b 6  land Mr.
I___ b6 Z  at the Pentagon, room Q . 1 Alexandria VA. The topics’discussed in the
meeting were 902d Military Intelligence involvement with nuclear technology in White Sands_  
Missile Range; reports of an__ __  b3 __  . . ____ __
। . ' __ __"..].  b3........._.. ......2.. .. ............... ...JZ...  During the
meeting, Mr J b6 land Mr b6 alludedto the factthe specific information discussed
during the meeting was TOP SECRET and Sensitive Compartmented Information (TS/SCI) 
Subsequent SIPRNet email traffic addressed a specific request for information of documentation 
levied on SFC b 6  by Mr. b 6  a nd Mr. k g  (  b 6  I self-report on 19 June 
20*9) ' ' -----------  — - - —  --------------

h. (U//TOUO) On 6 May 2019, SFC | b6 | sent an email via SIPRNet to Mr.| b 6  |
and M r ._ b6 ~ | stating he had not forgotten about the document they had asked him to 
provide from the meeting on 26 February 2019. The email inferred they asked SFC [ b6 ~ Z
to provide a document addressing roadblocks in addressing potential reporting for the’ US Army. 
SFC |n  b 6 __ j relatec that his chain of command had some concerns with him speaking for 
the whole Army as a SFC. On 14 May 2019. Mr Z  b6 I responded to SFC, b6 1 and told 
him to advise his command that the views and opinions in the paper would be his own and not 
represent the US Army and the assessment would be “categorized as a personal

3
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opiniori/viewpoint and not an official position for your service.0 SFCi b 6  r̂esponded and 
asked if he could provide them an unclassified version of the document to expedite toe 
document M ri b6 (responded reminding SFC  fag ]to do his “due diligence” and 
have it reviewed before it was sent (encl 5).

j. (U/fFOUO) On 19 June 2019, SFc R  b 6  reported the potential classified spillage to 

toe Fort Meade Military Intelligence Detachment. The information SFCi b6 Mas 
concerned with was non-US Information and widely available Ma a multitude of sources on toe 
internet.

4. (U//F6U0) Summary: SFCi b6 I may have exceeded his authority to discuss/shara 
Information obtained during the normal course of duties with individuals outside of his Chain of 
Command, regardless of their respective positions within the US Government. Actions taken by 
SFCf b6 may have exceeded those authorized by his duty position and as a 
counterintelligence agent assigned to the 902d Ml Group. Additionally, images of SFC

-  b6 ; In uniform were broadcast on a major US network and used in an attempt to validate 
information that is. not openly supported by the US Army or toe US Government.

5. (U//FOUQ1 The point of contact for this memorandum Is the undersigned at COMM:f «-t>- ■ ] 
r  J  or emallT  <bxe> W M  iclv@mail.m1lLj?Mg& tbxrxo) l cto@rtiaa.smil.mil.

5 Ends:
1. Initial contact wfTTSA
2. Email chain concerning meeting 

w/ other senior Intel leaders
3. Email discussing previous mtg; 

next meeting
4. Email setting up mtg at Pentagon
5. Discussion of product to be provided 

to individuals outside the US Army

(b)(6) & (bX7Xc)

Special Agent
902d Military Intelligence Group

4
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UNCLASSIFIED 
OCOnCM/MOFOM*

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
310TH MILITARY INTELLIGENCE BATTALION 

4553 PIKE ROAD 
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MD 20755-5910

Regraded UNCLASSIFIED on
28 FEB 2022 

byUSAINSCOMFOVPA 
Auth Encl 5, para 1-4 DOD 5200-01 -VI

IAMG-C 1 August 2019

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Meeting with Special Agent (b )(6 )fcW X c)

1. On 1 August 2019 from approximately 0900 to 0945 hours, I met with Special Agent 
(b)<6) & (b )(7)(c> __ and SSG b6. from the Fort Meade Military Intelligence

Detachment at 4553 Pike Road, Fort Meade, MD 20755. Later that day from 1400 to 
1420 hours, I met with SGT b6 [from the Fort Meade Military Intelligence 
Detachment who confirmed the information provided by SA M M M H W  and SSG 66 J 
SGT 66 j and SSGi b6 1 initially talked to SFC j b6 when he self-reported on 19
June 2019, and SAI authored the resulting initial Procedure 14.

2. The purpose of the meeting was to provide context and background on the reason 
why SFC b6  self-reported and to discuss why SA I d  Id not 
Identify the event as potential spillage of classified information.

3. Topics discussed include the nature of the information SFCi b6 j allegedly 
passed to Mr b6 and Mr. b6 J regulations that SFC

b6 may have violated in the course of his interaction with To the Stars Academy 
of Arts and Sciences, Mr. b6 and Mr. ..b6...  .. and the 
surreptitious recording of SFC( b6 that appears in a History Channel episode.

4. Point of contact for this memorandum is the undersigned at 
elise.c.renfroe.nrill@rnall.mil orelise.c.renfroe.mil@mail.smil.tinll.

R E N F R O E .E L IS E .C . Diaitallv sioned bv..............------------------ --- . , ।  ।
Date: 2019.08.05 17:14:55 -04W

t P K W
Investigating Officer

SEGRETtfNOr-GRN
UNCLASSIFIED
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Enclosure II

Chronology

29JUL19, Investigating Officer (IO) received appointment memorandum.

29JULT9, Legal Advisor 902d Ml GRP JA MAJi b 6

29JULI9, IO contacted B Co Commander CPT 
Form 268 and contact information fb r$F C r

briefed IO.

to obtain copy of DA

reviewed results of initial Procedure 1.4, completed by Special Agent 
|(Fort Meade MID), and records of emailcontact.

31JUL19, IO contacted SA to schedule a meeting at the Fort Meade MID.

31 JULI9, IO researched and obtained public recording of SFG b6 I
..........  —  —' u m ।

01 AUG 19, IO met with SA M ‘ l,itO Ttl | SSG[ b 6  [and S G T jb6  fo discuss context of 
Procedu re 14 and potential spiirageof classified information.

Q1AUG19, IO contacted MrJ b6 (Group 86) to submit a DfSA EE
Support Request Mr£^ b6 was out of office for personal business.

02AUG19, IO obtained a Sworn Statement (DA Form 2823) from CPT b6
(B Co Commander) and 1SG | b 6  ] (B Co First Sergeant).

02AUG19, IO contacted CW2j b  ](TCID QIC) to arrange for a Sworn 
Statement. GW3j fog wasTDY tentatively until 10AUG19.

06AUG19, IO requested one week extension from Appointing Authority.

Q7AUG19, IO submitted DISA EE Support Request.

09AUG19, IO received results of DISA EE Support Request.

12AUG19, 10 attended 902d Ml GRP Newcomers Brief.

13AUG19, IO obtained Sworn Statement from CW2 £)6
14AUG19, 10, obtained Rights Waiver (DA Form 3881) and Sworn Statement from SFC

b6 '
19AUG19, IO submitted findings a nd exhibits tp legal advisor for review.

X
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B CO, 31CTH Ml BN. 9020 Ml GRP

SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form see AR IK M S , me proponent egency is PMG

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title TO USC Section M T  Title 5. USC Section 2 M T  £ 0  9397 Social Security Number ISSN)
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE- To document potential criminal activity involving the U S Army, ano to allow Army officials to maintain discipline, 

law and order through investigation of complaints and inotlenis

ROUTINE USES. Inform alien provided may be farther disclosed to federal state local and foreign government law snrcicement
agencies. prosecutors, courts. ctMd proterriv* services, victims. witnesses me Department of Veterans Affairs, and 
the Office of Personnel Management Informetion provided may be used for determinations regarding judicial or 
run judicial punishment, other administrative disciplinary actions security clearances, recruitment retention 
placement and other personnel actions

DISCLOSURE: Disclosure Ct ynur SSN anc other information is voluntary

• LOCATION 2 DATE (VyVYMMOO) 3 TIME

FORT GEORGE G. MEADE. MARYLAND 20190814 ' 027
4 Fit F NUMBER

S LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME 8 SSN
.. ....  '  b 6

7 GRAD&STATUS
E-7/SFC

8 ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

4
b 6 WANT TO MAKE THE 4 0 1 1 OWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH’

Shortly after Thanksgiving I spoke taj b 6  jwho works in toe DSD. Specifically I asked him if he knew about 
the Stargate program that was run onFort Meade l  then asked about U “ Os. Mr b6 then encouraged me to 
research^  b6 land reports released from the Pentagon on ‘ tic-tac* UFOs. After conducting some research. I 
decided to get in touch with M r.L ..J to  get his direct opinion. He called me shortly after I initially reached ou t We 
discussec reports of UFOs in the media and toe existence of AATlP. He informed me that AATIP is 100% still in 
existence. I asked him the chances of an Army Cl agent working for AATIP f  It still existed. He told me toe chances 
were very good and that he would set up a meeting to introduce me to people that still worked for AATIP. This 
occurred celween Thanksgiving and Christmas of 2018.

Al toe end of January I Wormed my chain of command, both CRT b6  jane IS G i..b 6 ,  of the events that occurred 
from Thanksgiving to present I asked if I could attend the meeting, since it would be a work day, and they approved 
me attencing the meeting. Before the meeting. I asked Mr. b6 ]if he needed copies of my NCOERs, SR9, or any 
letters of recommendation. He said no. The day prior, > asked if I could attend in uniform because I was going to work 
immediately afterwarcs. He said that it didn't matter and the meeting took place right outside toe Pentagon so it wasn't 
unusual for people to be in military attire. The meeting was in the lobby of toe Crystal City Gateway Marriott When r
walked up to the mee:ing it was already in progress. _ b6

b6 [were sitting across toe table from two gentlemen in business attire. When I approached,
they stood up introduced me to everyone. The first guy that was seated next to me was b6

b6   RSenior Intelligence Analyst for the Office of the Undersecretary of Defense). The guy sitting next to him
was1 b6   j  who is in charge of Foreign Materials Acquistion in toe Office of toe Undersecretary for Defense At
the meeting, Mr | b6 ito'd me that ~TSA had obtained samples of materials from sightings and showed me 
pictures on his phones ard had accompanying chemical analysis reports. He told me that I should ask Mrj .. b6  I  
and Mr.| b 6  i about pictures o f biological specimen, but that I would have to talk to them because ft belonged to
the Pentagon. They said that was a conversation for a later day. Mr j  b 6  j toW me that I would become involved in 
something that would change my professional and personal life, and put me at risk. Mr. b6 andMr.f  b6 I 
agreed that we would have a fallow-on meeting. About three quarters of toe way through the meeting, Mcf  b6 J 
left to attend to other business. We then discussed various aspects pertaining to •UFO-lore". The entire meeting 
lasted about an hour. At the end of the hour, Mr.j b6 | said that he andCb6j had to be somewhere, so we stood up 
and shook hands. I asked him if there was any part of the conversation that I shouldn't teH[. b6..](bestfriend from 
childhood). M r r S T ..'] said no, just don't tell the media that we had a meeting with the Pentagon. After the meeting.
I told CPTl b6 l and 1SG| b 6  Jeverything that had occurred at the meeting.

•0 EXHIBIT 1’  INITIALS O4P.ERSCNMAKING STATEMENT
b g  PAGE 1 OF 3  PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING STATEM ENT OP T 4K E V A T DATED

TH E  BOTTOM OF EACH ADD/TtONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE IM T IA tS  OF 7MF PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND PAGE NUMBER 
MUST BE INDICATED
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USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THS PAGE IS NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.

STATEMENT OF b6 Fort Meade, MD ^ 2 0 1 9 0 8 1 4

9 S T A T E N M  (Conlrnueal

I spoke with Mr J b 6  | and Mr. b6 over SI PR in order to set up the next meeting. I received approval 
from CP* b6 arid1SG b6 to attend this meeting. At the end of February, I went to the Pentagon, met 
with both individuals. and went to a classified conference room. As soon as we sat down in the classified 
conference room. IFey told me that they would be giving me a program overview brief. They told me that 

b3 exists but is currently in an operational pause. They said that this pause was due to funding issues 
and that they were t'ying to work policy changes at the DoD/Pentsgon level so that proper reporting 
procedures were in place....They told me that I would be on a short list to be an investigator if the program

they asked me to provide them with an EXSUM/report on what hurdles would need to be overcome within the 
CI/LE community In the Army to Introduce/pave the way for UFO reporting procedures. I said that I would get 
back to them. When I got back to Fort Meade. I told C PT[b6 iand lSG | b 6  I about the meeting. 1SG 
_  b 6 j jto ld me not to provide anything written to them and to cease contact over government channels. I did 
not provide a report to them. I received sporadic emails from them, but I did not respond or contact them 
regarding meetings. I cid however send an email on May 6 to maintain visibility If the AATIP was still real so I 
would stib be on the'r radar to possibly work for AATIP. I was prompted to reach out because I saw in the 
news how Navy reporting guidelines for UFOs had changed.

In Mav 2019.1 b6 Isentmea screenshot of a post by b 6  ;on Instagram, where he discusses an 
[_______________ _  b3 11 did a
walk in with the Fort Meade Field Office m early June because I thought that classified informationwas posted 
to Instagram. I told the investigators everything I <new up to that point and provided necessary information.

In early July. I was watching a show on the History channel on UFOs and saw clips of myself at the first 
meeting In January. The next day I called 1SG[. b6 land told her everything that occurred and informed her 
so that the chain of command wasn't surpnsed. I texted MrJ b6 ~| to say that it would have been nice to 
know that you guys were filming. He said that they didn't know the producers were filming and they were 
shooting "B-rofl". Later on, I was in my office and CPT b 6  [walks in and says that INSCOM is aware that I'm 
on the History Channel, and that they wanted me to do a wrrte up of the 5Ws. A week later, I was informed 
that a 15-6 investigation was initiated. I have had no further contact or interest to speak with any of these 
people.

Of  b6
AtSFCf b6 |

Q: What information die you use to verify your identification and background to To the Stars Academy or its 
representatives? Did you, at any point, utilize your badge and credentials to verify your position as a Ci agent 
in the 902d?

A: I contacted f  b 6  ]and gave nim a link to my Linkedln profile and my NIPR email address. I also put 
him in contact with f ~  ^ 6  ” | I did not use my badge and credentials at any point during this process.

INITIALS OF ’ ERSON MAKING STATEMENT b6 PAGE 2  OF 3  PAGES
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STATEMENT OF D O  | TAKEN AT F U n h W a d ftM P  ^ g p  20190314 

9. STATEMENT (Contim^a

Q: What documentation or information did you provide to To the Stars Academy and its 
representatives? What was the classification level o f those documents and/or information? By what 
means did you share the information (NIPR, SIPR, personal email)?

A: J did not provide any information to TTSA, nor did they ask. AAT1P (the individuals from the 
Pentagon) requested a document on reporting channels, but I did not provide them anything.

Q: Were you aware that you were being recorded during any meeting or interview?

A: No.

Q: What document did Mr.| Jb6  jandMr. b 6  j ask you to provide?

A: Mr ^ 6  J a n d  Mr [  b6  asked me to provide them with an EXSUM/repdrt on what hurdles 
would need to be overcome within the CI/LE community in the Army to introduce/pave the way for 
UFO reporting procedures. I did not provide ’his document.

Q: Can you clarify where you offer to filter through MUFON or NUFORC to support AATIP?

A: I asked if they wanted me to filter through MUFON and NUFORC to find any potential reports by 
soldiers or military personnel. They said no and I didn't do anything. MUFON and NUFQRC are 
civilian databases where anyone can report UFO sightings and would be contacted by Investigators 
working for those organizations.

-NOTHING FOLLOWS-

F b 6 n
,--------------------- _ ------------------------ AFFIDAVIT

t .J  b 6  ______________  HAVEREAD OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT

W H IC H B g Q iN S O N B A g riA W  3  . i FULLY UNOERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BYME THE STATEMENT IS TRUE I HAVE iNm AlEOAllCORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD. WITHOUT 

THREAT OF PUNISHMENT. AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENT 1 “ “  MUCI.U .iuni

J DO........  X___ -__
/ T '  l^ ^ s tu r e  of Person £fia)nng Statement)

WITNESSES SdnMHbed and sworn Ta Mlore me. a person buthottee^ by law to
zanhiister oaths, th*. day of A ugust . 2019

at Fort Maade, M D ________

b6
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Signature o f  Person stem s Oath)

OftdANIZATldN &R AWlRteiS

b g " ...........  |
(SarM

IN VESTIG A TIN G  O FFIC E R  ..... 
....- 'r '

INITIALS OF =£RSCN MAKING STATEMENT
PAGE 3  OF 3  PAGES
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DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998. IS OBSOLETE

SWORN STATEMENT
For us» of this font, see AR 190-45; the proponentagency 1* PMG

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title10, USC Section 301; Titles. USC Section 2951, E O. 9397 Social Security Number (SSN)
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE- To document pglprH/al criminal activity invoMng the US' Army, and to allow Artnyefficiaia to maintain dfsdptine 

law and order through mvestlailiori at complaint* and incidents

ROUTINE USES; IrrtOrniatlon provided may M  further df»do»ed to federal, state, tô aU. endltx^njdvdrrtmantlaw entawnant
agencies, prosecutor*, courts, child proieclive services, victims, witneeada. the Department of Veterans Affairs and 
the Office of Personnel Management Information pravidec may be used for dcterrrirfi»ttOT>* fegarrting judieibi or 
non-judicrat pimlshmenl other arimtniatraliv* disopiinary action* security clearances, recruitment. retention 
placement, and other personnel action*

DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your SSN and other mtenpaUon is voluntary

1 LOCATION
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE. MD

2 DATE (YYVYMMDD) 
2 Q H 0 S 0 X

3 TIME
OR1U

4. FILE NUMBER

5 LAST NAM?
-------  b€
8. ORGANIZAT
B CO. 3107

FIRST NAMS . MIDDLE NAME 6, SSN

)

7 GRADErSTATUS
OPT

ON OR ADDRESS
H Ml BN, 902D Ml GRP, FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MD 20755

9. ,
1. i •4 |3 6 ______ . WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDERDATH

b 6 J

_b€
w W  
6-f- '

tS G r

i.J
A- WAJL d 'S

tVu wui S o w  (J 

cky> f  mjzt r\ix

1 tW
b g X )

U h  
AX. { O/* C  0-f

b6

TH* P&w 

O's. /}+ w  

“fr%L

Ai* "be u y  - A

}+■ 6 < X U r*cL  tvn

(S G CUKC 
($6

COV
0 A 

rd / t
\ b 6

[ So jdiaedl , v \ T ^ < -

O A v  
S R  

I'AI U  
bvet

10. EXHIBIT

..

b6
ey-n" .-K  G PC 's

11

CXAA । 
vgd

J R .
ScoN MAKING STATEMENT

F

1

f*?vwz
- On
AGEVOF ‘i  PAGES

ADDITIONAL P A G E S  M U S T  CONTAIN THE HEADING ‘S TATEMENT OF "  TAKEN A T ______ DATED _____

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THS INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND RAGE NUMBER 

MUST BE INDICATED.

DA FORM 2823, NOV 2005 A»D ?E v l 00
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9 STATEMENT [Continued)

USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THIS PAGE 18 NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.

STATEMENT OF C P T b6 _  TAKEN AT ? o r 4  < M B  OATED 2 0 1 *1 0 5 ^ 7 -____________

x rX r  ZW\C^’HU W AA
^Ued hx (cp/e 'YKu u^hjLn

W> y GWJ  c o td d n 'A ' (AAXU U S"iWijw

r CAzrA I
I \M «A ConAAtW 

iAl'fe.ils 5u>frouAcl'.^ b6
V\; $41)^ c '/w / itU z Z  ’J tv n ’j  fe^arct.v#) 0 '4'0’ s.

SarronAA 'z^ V\i $ ivvM ve iA A Lvf, aw.d ?O <F

J;V, W M SFe | b6 1+

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT I_________ bo
DA FCRM n a ,  NOV 2006 V

c O  OAMA.) / fW o M  

i c <  0 ^ ^  c h A z ^ t^ r^ e /

0 r  po^S I Mx u ^41 h v  
bllow ^j u p d a te  fv

| PAGE 1  OF PAGES 

ARPTCrai
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USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THIS PAGE IS NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.

STATEMENT OF f  P T 66.... ___ TAKEN AT DATED ■XQ i « t o T T t . ___________

^SCoFA f i received a  .n^wvtochb^ A o ^

30?^ fk\A QL

b6

bo
b6

b6
U o u r s  

i f  $FC

tV^LM vr, । 4 PK '+  UMOUJ (4 A S

b6
u^IA

A  ■• svc r  b6

o r  ^eocivt appvo^»-\ fa r

n ». ^ t '  It i  
S S /J A * * * * *

c * .

Q «  ¥ \ A-4 CX^>»AASt.cJl G O H L G 'rA S  & F  C

iv n < tv | S O

b6

A : fJo 
-  - To. Lus to s ~ -

W & ’«var"-ERSC-K MAKING- "  w? * *

T

PAGE 3  OF +  PAGES

IM  FORfO 2323, NOV 2005 « 3 iC v 1  D«S
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9. STATEMENT (Continued)

STATEMENT OF C - V T b6 TAKEN AT M O DATED

b6 AFFIDA

H

V

A

I

V

T

E READ OR HAVE HAO READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINSON PA G ETA N D  ENDS ON PAGE ■ I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENT S OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INDIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT/tOFE OF 8ENEFIJ OR REWARD, WITHOUT 
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT. AND WITHOUT COERCION. UNLAWFUL INFLUENC ....  "

WITNESSES:

(Signature nt P ^ a n  Making Statement;

Subscribed and swam to before me. a person auUioriaed by law to
adminiaar-oaibe, Wa 7.WA <iayOf f tv -a a S T  . 7 .0 1 ^
at

ORGANIZATION OR' ADDRESS
b6 „

(Signature of Person Adrnnistanng Oatn)

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

DA FORM 2823, NOV 2006

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT

b6
t y?U< < •  0 ^ 4 1 Lx-f

PAGE l 4  OF * 4  PAGES

A?C X  Tl.CISS-
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form . seo AR 19<M 6; the proponent agency a  PMG

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: HU» 10. USC Section 301, Title 5, USC Section 3951: E.C. 9397 Social Security Number {SER)
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To document potential criminal activity involving the U 3 Army, and Io allow Army oHictels »  mamtafn rEsciplina. 

law anil ordeir through invastigeiion olcdmpiatnta And incidents
ROUTINE USES: Intonation provided may be farther disdosep to federal, state. loca; and toelpn government lawentooement

agendas, prosecuted, courts, qnild protective services, victims, witnesses. pieOepartatent.cf Veterans Aflaus. and 
the Otte* M Personnel Management. Information provided may be-used to* dotemMnatibns regarding fadfeto or 
non.judiolatpunishmenL other administrsttv. discipiiriary actions, security destances, reprunmani. rafarttion. 
placement, and oilier personnel actions.

DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your SSN and other information Is voluntary.

1. LOCATION
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MD

2. DATE (YV'rYMMDDi 
W  b l o t

3. TIME

( 0 ^ 3
S. FILE NUMBER

S LAST NAME. FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME 
b 6

6. SSN 7 RRADE/STATUS
1SG

8 ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
B CO, 310TH Ml BN. 9020 Ml GRP, FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MD 20755

I. b6 _______.. WANTTO tAAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH

b6  J / 9 !nSuDeD <9 UrTb)
AT  T ie  V e S s ” -p^e

EZZSEZZI W
T ^ r -  T S ^  M F  T& e r ttC Z r/M

(AhTW -cy /M D /Ub i b k ; ^ u £  . J ^ S ^ s s p s ^  'T foO G fl 
y e  vt>«:F£>

'W e y  ^ ( L E O CZM—J r h i
0 /0  4  M C ,  X  G ^ J ^ O r  ^ ra £ W 3 u & e  "7 1 /^  3 5 ^0 . f l e s  
p lM F .  io 7 )^  5S>£G >7 I'M A/oT f&&.Wo£. p  ^T^TF w ^up-
• fW ^  e W C M n & T  F t ^ ^ .  i p  / / £  ^ /W £ * r
A v  Do I r  JTiS ^ e S t ^ o f l^  ^ T / t£ % rrx X E
5T t a r ^ ^ f O  ? &  //? & *£ - A  ^ T ^ T E i^ & 'T  tQ Frfz£_ g E ff tw C
£ r  r o iq >  &£ T W IE G  ^2cVn Ei AwO &£££** F  W ^ / w 
5n9rC>*N5Vr, '

*"ffi£ ^/£KF  O/3><!Vggi0A3 r^^T/frS "J’O? o  fy^S  /$ dou/t/E, 
1 b 6  | M F  T ^4 T

(?4ASS ^ ^ &  ' $ / £ \£E>e>&<-
^E C t^/jjrV ~ & £  ’T^-E jA) T^E

DA FORM 2 « » , DEG 1 WB IS OBSOLETE

10. EXHIBIT

ADDITIONAL PAGSS MUST CONTAtN TUB HEADING 'S

TUB BO TTOM OF CASH ADOmONAL PAGE MUS T BEAt 
MUST BE INDICATED.

11. INITIALS OF BKOCAU uazfN
________________  _ b 6

rATEMENTQF _______  TAKEN AT

? THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON M

B STATEMENT

_____  DATED

AKiNG THE STATE!

PAGE 1 OF 3  PAGES

AENT. AND PAGE NUMBER

DA FORM 2823, MOV 2006 APQ Kt kl OS
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SWORN STATEMENT
For. use of this form, see AR 19<M5, iho proponent agency is PMG

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title 10, u s e  Seaton 301. Title 5. u s e  Section 2951, E 0 . 9397 Social Sbcurity Number (SSN)
PRINCIPALPURPOSE: To documentpotenttsl ettminai activity involving the U.S. Army, and to allow A w  officials to maintain discipline, 

tew ano aper throughMveHrgaBon ofcompiBinis ano toodwit*.

ROUTINE USES: Information provided may M  further disclosed to federal, state, local, and fOroign government law enforcement
agenews. prosecutors, courts, child protective services. victims, witnesses, the Department of Veterans Affairs, and 
tnc Office of Personnel Management iniomietion provided may be used for determinations rogardingjudicia) or 
norviudtclal punishment other administrative disciplinary actions, secunty clearances, reeruitmbnl, retention. 
ptebemenL and other personne. action*

DISCLOSURE: Disclosure at your SSN and other information is voluntary.

6 ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

1 LOCATION

FORT GEORGE G. MEADE. MD
2 DATE (YYYVMMDD)

1 -C  C  'h

3 TIME A FILE NUMBER

8 LAST N A M t  r e S T  NAME. MIDDLE NAME 
r ..... . b 6  , _ j

6 SSN 7 GRADE7STATUS

CW2

8 CO, 310THMJ BN, 902D Ml GRP, FORT GEORGE G. MEADE. MD2075S
a,

1.. b6_______________, W_AN_T TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH.

t o  e M iw s s x ^ x . . ~  s H i s

M o V  X M  AM

W ?

'WheJLC U$£T> T «=> Ar Ce c J ta & 3 > i ’̂ <̂ i , v

10 EXHIBIT 11 INITIAL b 6  'MAKING' STATEMENT
PAGE 1 OF 3  PAGES

ADOfTlMAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF TAKENAT _____  DATED _____

THEBOTTOtA OF EACHADOrriONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INfTIALS OF THE°ERS0N MAKING THE STATEMENT. AND PAGE NUMBER 
MUST BE INDICATED

DA FORM 2823, NOV 2006 D A  F 0RNi s a n .  DEC ISSB. IS OBSOLETE APP PT W W
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9. STATEMENT fCcnrwBtf;

USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THIS PAGE 16 NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM,

STATEMENT OF ________________________________________  TAKEN AT ___________ ■ DATED _____________________

A Atk< +Vj >V LU4>A^ *VV» pi»m+^ b6
4 t

ka»l n t ' C* v i ov< * pr mt VT^CL1 r u  $ ,

a* A*
W#W«A** (

JWMH, SH- I |2 J
.Ŝ ^MURK̂ Ŵ *"**̂ -***®̂ 1*^**^****^******’

n o  4

(2* W M 'I

io  f» c4

vomu*A<
.+ >  -r - •?<■«

b6
e f

f» flW nriiT '4

h I + ? /^  h<m UJ  g  U o.u t>* k» A  1 r  «•

Gr I ^ 5 t,c M i

UJ »•« h » i  

r ^ V T iw a V t  n H

W '” 3 L

. 4^ A  v 4 W c s h U r w j

5  I ^A*-J ^Pv^uU £5̂  Ui's*

..

A b ic .

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT

DA FORM 2 ti3 , NO V 2006

PAGE 7 ,  O f 3  PAGES

Â D ns n  DC
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DA FORM 2323, NOV 2006 * P 0  p £ ”  *

STATEMENT OF , _________________________________  TAKEN AT _______________________ DATED____________________________

9 STATEMENT (Continue/)

L O  AFFIDAVIT

li __________________ ________________________ _________ __  HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TQ ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE t.A N p  ENOS ON PAGE 3  -  1 FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE 1 HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT 1 HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOIU-HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD. WITHOUT 
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUEI I  fT

J  b 6 ________
' ' ^ —^Sigftafufe ofF&san Waking Statement)

WITNESSES Subscribed end sworn to before me, a person euBwiced by low to
administer oa»Hitii& 13  d w o l < “LCr i ' l

81 FO RT GEORGE G. MEADE. MO

.........   - 1 b6 . _____
ORG ANIZAUONOR ADDRESS (Signature of Perse

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  1 b 6

n^Omintslenng Oath)

1__________
INVESTIGATING OFFICER.

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS MWADWiy TOAri»>W,WO»trw;

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT ^6 PAGE %  OF 3  PAGES
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Genera! Inquiries <Hofj)toih<u^raac«iemyxcm> Tu^ Dec 11, 2018 at 707 PMTo:[ "  i@gmai).ccm

Thank you for your emalland interest In To The Stare Academy, pen you please provide your direct telephone number? 
We w it forward this to a more appropriate channel.

Thank you,

On Tue, pec 11,20.18 at 12:3g PM <lnfo@(oth^tarsac8dbmy,com> wrote:
Name:____  b6
Email; b6 ^gm & l.com
State; Maryland

b6

th is  message is for Mr. b 6  J
I am an active duty Cl agent with the 902d Ml Group out pl,Port Meade, MO andLfid like to ask you a few questions (In 
an unofficial capacity) regarding AATIP If you would be willing to spars the time. My email address Is

b6 .tnii@inail.mil & b6 ©gnwil.com. For verification of my background- this Is pknlctq my

........ ........b6 ....... .... ........
r t>̂  ~ ____________ J-and I can prcvWa further verification ‘of my Identity If needed.
I look forward to corresponding With you,

i t>6" I

bS
WS^^itestaraitoadteiirQ^

Hello,

My cel phqne number te [  b 6  |

Diking the Week,! am avallRbic generajyaround 1130-1300 and 1700*2100 hours.

Thanks -for your quick response.

yfr

EMJ
[OUOW I»M ltdd.nl

General Rwulrtes <fofoflaothest8rsacgdemy:conp
.........  ,b6 _____

T w , Dec 11,2018at 8;32 PM

Wed, Dec 12,2018 at12;31 PM

Thank yogi b 6  ;we will pass W  along, 

rittps^ma9sg«#*<wnfrw^ dWf*&Vttw»ptoWWcriWd‘«£«niW(M B1SaDZ428W15<Xr53Sifflmpf»msq-t%aMl8l!W2tt83... 112
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a/19/2019 Grmll-lreO*! WM II

M  Gmail b6
Initial Email
24 messages

F'fl, Dec 14( 2018 at 9:51 AM
K>p J b ' ^e iiQ O .can

fb6l

.8gmeil.com>

I hope this email find? you weft [  have soma Initial questions 1 want to ask simply because, 8s you krfow, I'm still 
approaching a lot of this from the standpoint ohskeptlcism and feel the overwhelming urge to work on vetting some stuff 
prior toour meeting.

First, you mentioned yaucdiild.introduce me to the person running the program - can ymj gfvemc his name? im not 
going to Use it to  seek him out or contact him directly, instead ( want to see if he's Indeed in the giobalfmllftary channels. 
Not to seem distrustful, but I need to verify,.

Second, you also mentioned that If this meetlng goes wall, this could ba something I do while sWI doing my current job? 
How would that work? What are the logistics Involved? How would this be worked through thelNSCOM and 902d chain 
of command? Would there be a read-on process? TOY funds pulled from somewhere? What exactly would my rote be, 
assuming I got a job doing this? My. authorities? f assume that I’d be filling an investigative role seeing as I'm not a * 
scientist, would I essentially be operating as a field agent akin tonormal Ci investigations just with an extraordinary 
subject Instead of the normal stuff?

Sorry for ail die questions, but as fm  sureyou’re aware, I need to operate, from a position offsets up front before making 
furthor decisions and determinatlona, .

TH have more questions after this coming wegk once I have time to. compile a list of questions I think you can answer 
Without violating Tills 18.

Thanks In advance and I look forward to further correspondence.

v/r

Frt, Dec 14.2018 «  9®5 AM

l*m going to keep you In the loop on this type of correspondence so that there’s backups in’ tha.future tn’ case something 
happens.

These are m y Initial questions for LE regarding b3 land the potential for the Job he mentioned.

I would normally BCC, but that can ba detected by forensic processes.

b 6 j
[Quoted UnrthiMer.J

... ire
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6/19/2019 G m aj- Initial Email

G re e im g s ib B a n d  sorry for the lalerasponse... HoMey Schedule Is Wiling me.
Are you ayBlfehta fa January? Let me know find I will work out a meeting. Do you have JWICS or TSVOIP7

Sent from Yahoo Mai! on Android

Q aTu^£M ia..2p iaat 2:54 AM, b 6  
b 6  _  j@0m9ll.com> wrote:

(Dwifei I«d M&nT

_ ......  ... .... i C W ) >  Sun. Dap 23,2018 at 7;4fi AM
ToT["~b6 . J S ^ 0* torn*

LMZ
Hi be returning from leave on 5 Jan and Should be on Meade ell through January, Unless e mission pops up.

Unfortunately, due towhare l work t dent currently have JWlCSor TSVOIP - so an tn-person mealing w(H probably have 
to ire the first choice, if at all passible.

Also - 1 hope you’re having some time with your family for Christmas and fm  still, interested In us sitting doWnfor 
coffee/Junch.

v/r

[OJoted (exl hldsonj

b 6  .. i t gman.com>
W.[ b6 "

Sun, Doc 23,2018 at 7:50 AM

*■------- -  Forwarded messaae---------
From:'____ b 6  ______ l@yahdo.CGm>
Date; Sun, Dec 23, 2018 et 1 :S7 AM
Subject: Re; lnjt®| Email
To:’ b6 j@gmall.com {  faQ _J@gmaII.ccm>-
|CXz«>‘.oO t*u  h'cdwi]

b 6 ________„.,._jggma5.oom> Suri, D w  23,2018 fit 7:50 AM
T d ir~ ' R  «m

———  Forwarded message <•— ~  ___ _
From: t > 6 _ __________>@gmal).coni>
Dato; Sun Dep 23,2018 el 7:49 AM
S u b le t Re: Jnitfel Email ..  _ _
To: b6 @yahoo.com[ b6 j@yahao.com>
founted tuft WcMon]

r  t> 6  . ..... _.JCton^.com> Sun, Dec 3 0 ,2018'at 12:06 PM
-@gmaj.eQrn '

A,

Reed fols ertiaQ chain, then let me know what yob think. 

1
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6HSZ2016 Grail-InWal EmsS

There are also texts on my phone. »

BLUF: I reached out to b 6  JJppptox 2-3 weeks ago and he told me, amongst other things, that! b 3  lie still 
In operation. There's supposwfto.be a meeting between him, an unnamed SES and the a t some point soomWSugh 1 
don’t have high confidence tins will occur.

Please keep this forward and my subsequent personal thoughts between us.

Also, he told me to ask you if you stBI have that “while Chrysler piece of shit" ar something to. that effect

v/rnr
[Pinsiad text Hidden}

Mon. Dec 31, 2018 al 3:04 AM

That's great Im glad you got in touch with him. He is a very smart dude. I took forward, to talking with, you. Lol white 
Chrysler,..It was a  silver Lincoln continental,...? wish i still had it. Give me a call when you have Bme etj fog 
(Quoted ---------------- -

. ______ b 6  @yahoo.com> Tu&. Jah 15,2019 at 5:15 PM
Reply-To; ~b6 |@yahooxom"1 06 :@yahoo.com>
Tn? ^ 6  i@gmail.com"' b 6  @gmall.com>

Are you available the 28th or 29th of January?

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

■On Sun, Dec~23^20lB Ht4;49AM.; b 6
I b6
fCKSlSSK^Sdonj

YessW
Jthiotfd i x l  rxdrten}

—niimti — i»«A* 1 14w

Wed, Jan 16,2018 at4;21 AM

".. ' ~ ' b6 ~ |a ^ t^
^ yshoo-com^rbe _ W Bhd0-50fn >

JUst saw the FOIA release in the media.

Sat, Jan 19,2019 at 7:32 PM

■Stargates?
(Quoted l u t  hidden}

[______ _  b6 _  ^yahoo.com* ___  Sun, Jan 2 0 ,2019 at W 7  AM
Rspiy-fg:j___ t>6___ @yahoo.com" L  ^ 6  ... j@yahbo.com>
7b:' b 6  '©gmafkcom" ^ 6  @ gmall.com>

Sept from Yahoo Mail on Android

[Quoted text hidden]

W « d > r a i . g o e g l f c 6 e m t a B H A m k h « 7 P 3 f ..  476
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6/19/2012 GmaU- Initial Email

__  j? 6_  _ j@3mail.c0m>
To:| b6 @yahoo.oom" i b6 i@yahoo.com>

Sounds flood end thanks.

I'm definitely not trying to poist&r you too much.

Just have about ten million questions,

Tua., Jan 22,2019 at 7:10 AM

JQuotM text hiatanj

Wed, Jah 23,2049 at 7:00 AM

Sounds lagtfto me bro.

Sent from nty Sprint Samsung Gela^y SO.

— Original, mewage------- ---------------
PromiC- ___________ I@flmi1il.q9m>
. - j i h ^  "  '

(CltMtett text rikuon)

P”______  5 6  ______  ffiamajj.com>
Ibi] b6 (.ml® m ait.mlt

FM1.Feb'8(.2019al 10:02 AM

Everything below constitutes the ̂ tmall interchange between! ,  M  ___and me thus far. Our other communfcalloo has 
occurred via SMS on my phone and briefly {most recent) via the Signal App.

Haase keep this to yoursetf tor the time being,. 
lUuoteo taxi tiKkrtn]

htips-//MM.gooo!a.cam/mtf/uA)?Bp<8703109W44Mow=plSreereh»aUSp«nrrtWd*threadra%3Ai9o'6Za358aM3222S662S*lni3)=m«pe%3Ar^288465ii... s/s
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From: 1 b6 IcTROlSA)
To: [ „b6 MIL USARMY 9M  Mt fiRP AJSftl
Ca f ~   M__
Subject RE: fSW J ( IW W e j Follow Up (SKftSWMWwtN-)
Date: Tuesday, tniiary 29,2019 2:57:14 PM

Regraded U N C L A S S IF IE D  on

28 F E B  2022 
b y U S A IN S C O M F O I/P A
A u th  Encl 5, para 1-d, D O D  5 2 0 0 -0 1 - V 1

UNCLASSIFIED
C L A S S IF IC A T IO N ; D C O R E T M iO F O ftN

L e T j set something up for the lastw eekofFebfuary. Shoot m e some good 
dates and H I  set something up. Fil need to verify your fol) clearance 

prior to the meeting. Just give me yourS S N  a. few days before (he meeting 
and I'll confirm with our s p u rity  office.

CMZJ . .
Office o f  the.Undm Secretary o f  Defense for Intelligence
Technical Collection ^.Special Programs -  FM P

w j  L A
Phone:] DO

UNCLASSIFIED
C L A S S IF IC A T IO N :

----- Original Message-—
F r o m : [_  b 6  M IL  U S A R M Y  902 M I GRP (U S A )

Sent: Tuesday, January 29 ,201912 : 1 9 P M ..
To:- b 6  ~

Subject: RE: (4 W W > (U //F G U e ) Follow  Up

U N C L A S S I F I E D
C L A S S IF IC A T IO N : B B G H G T W iO F in D L m flA B M  T O  I0 R E 1 0 N I W I W M A U O

b6
1 think a meeting in a secure environment would be fantastic.

N o t to jum p the gun, but what k in d  o f  tinibline are w c looking at and do 1 
need to  shoot-yow[" b 6  jtoy SSN and such, to pass my clearance?

v/r

__ b6 1
S F C .T C ID .N C O IC
B Co. 310th M l Battalion
N IP R  Email U f ?
SIPR Email:
Work: b6
C e ll : ....  b6

i.mil@mail.mil 
@m ail.smil.mil
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Regraded U N C L A S S IF IE D  on

28  F E B  2 0 2 2
b y U S A IN S C O M F O l/P A
A u lh  Encl 5 , para 1-<L D O D  5 2 0 0 -0 1 - V I

— - O riginal Message—
Fromd b6 jc T R (U S A )

Sent: Tuesday, January 2019 113 4  A M
Tod b 6  IM IL  U S A R M Y  902 M I GRP (U S A )

ZZ irnil@ maik8tnil,m ii> U N C L A S S I F I E D

Subject; R E : (W N F )  ( U A W t fe )  Follow Up (gE eR B T W O F O R W

UNCLASSIFIED
C L A S S IF IC A T IO N :

IZbO
Thanks for flie note. Right now there is no need for you to fonnaily go out 

and coordinate w ith the respective field  offices o f the 902nd or A rm y w rit 
large. OSD has to coordinate with the services on fonnaily establishing 
reporting channels (which as you know, takes time in this bureaucracy).

I  rccomntond you come down to the Pentagon to have a meeting with] b 6  and 

L L M J is the actual lead for this effort and we can provide you a touch 

better optic on these activities from a larger DoD perspective.

b6

I b6 I
Office o f  the Under Secretary o f  Defense for Intelligence
Technical Collection &  Special Programs <• FM P
NSTStl
Phone; D O

UNCLASSIFIED
C L A S S IF IC A T IO N : 8ECRET//NOPORN

------ Original Message-—
F r o m :   b 6  M IL  U S A R M Y  902 M l GRP (U S A )
Sent: Tuesday, January 2 9 ,2 0 1 9  9:37 A M
T o : ! b6 ~~1CTR (U S A ) { _  b 6 _  _ Jctr^

Subject; RE: ( I J W W j  Follow U p  (6 6 G W 6 W W P © « N ')

UNCLASSIFIED
C L A S S IF IC A T IO N .'SECRBTi^TQT RHlwBAiiA IiliB  TO FOIttMGN’N A  TIONAbO

b6 ।
W ith regard to this stuff.

b 6  (mentioned 1 might be able to start filtering stuff in to you guys as I 

become aware o f  i t  1 thought about that on the drive back to Meade 
yesterday and there are a couple o f  key issues 1 have.

1) M y  contact with the 902d's outlying field offices is sporadic al best, 
barring sending some kind o f  email id the SAIC/ASA1C o f  each office (which 

would invariably make m e  look like a nutcase). What would probably have to
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happen on my end is that I'd have to do e facc-lo-facc with (be leadership 
ofthcsc detachments w hen /if I’m ever in their AOs - which also is sporadic 
at best. Sa gathering potential reporting o f U A P for filtration back up to 
you and| t>6~ Jwpuld likely not be very fruitful unlit major policy changes 

are enacted and the A A T IP  [or whatever tbe  proper nam eis now] is officially 
Stood back up.

2) T o  that end, what I  could do is scour the M U F O N , N U F O R C , and other data 
aggregation elements w ith the intent to Uy to suss out m ilitary reporting 
occurring via those channels, nt least until some kind  o f  more formalized 
system Is in place w ith  regard to DoD.

Is thia something that you'd Ito Interested in m e doing or should I  just 
standby until I'm contacted again?

Also -  I'm  going to tentatively go up to S //NF with this because there are 
more questions 1 have that 1 deed a longer sit down, preferably in a SCIF or 
other secure environment to have answered In detail.

v/r

_ b 6
S F C .T C JD N C O IC
B Co. 310th M I Battalion
NJPR Emails “ C A ------Trnifl@ m ail.m tl
SI PR  Email; |......................  _  . @maiLsrn i I jn  11
W orktl .......- ^ — — -1
C e ^  b 6  I

— Original. Message— -
From:] b6" ' iC TR  (U S A )

Sent Monday .January 28,2019 4:17 PM
T o : .......  b 6 ___ J M IL U S A R M Y  902 M I G R P fU S A )

4, bg ~ T ,mil@ mail-smil.mil>
Subject: RE: (U //POUO) Follow U p  ( U N C U S S IF W /ZFOUCMIDfa T O  UO B O B )

C L A S S IF IC A T IO N : U N C L A S S lF lE D /y F O R ^ F F W A lrU O B ’O N L V

~b6~|
Thanks for the note. Likewise. I'm  sure we'll be in touch sometime in the 
near future.

b6

I” b6 j
O ffice o fth e  Under Secretary o f  Defense for Intelligence
Technical Collection &  Special Programs -  FM P
NSTS: 
Phone: b6

Page 54 of 63



Regraded UNCLASSIFIED on
2 8  F E B  2 0 2 2

by USAINSCOM FOMPA
Auth Encl 5, para 1-d, DOD 5200-01-V I

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFlED//F 9R 0fT IC IA L  UOD ONLY

— -Original Mcssaga——
F ftan if t)6  ~ ..  '‘M IL  USARMY 902 M I GRP (USA) 

Sent Monday, January 28,2019 2:34 PM
To: L'Z___ b6_____ i CTR ( U S A ) L . Z . b ^ ^
Subject: Follow Up (UNGUSSEFlBDZT O W h m  TO W O O D )

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSlFrED//FDR OFFICIAL U fiW N fA M tEb.TO U S DOD

Mr] b6 |
Just shooting you a quick email to say it was very nice sitting down with 
you and] b 6  isp?) al '’lunch" today.

This is my SIPR email and my other contact information is listed below,

v/r

I b6 |
S’FC, TCIDNCO1C
B Co. 310th M I Battalion
NIPR Email: K A  imil@ma1l.rnl1
SIPR Email.' K zO  @mail.smil.mil

Work: b6 ..
Cell:!* ’ b6

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED/M N H O T ’tetAL U O P 'W D Y fR C L T O 'W W

Glassified By:] b 6  ' ■ )
Agency: US Army
Reason: Classified
Denved from: Multiple Sources
Declassify on: 20440129
Date o f  Source: 20190129

U N C L A S S IF IE D
CLASSIFICATION: B^RET/ilNO T'REM ^ TO FOIUnGN ttATHW ALS

Classified B y : ... ...  b 6
Agency: US Aomy
Reason: Classified
Derived from: Multiple Sources 
DeCJessify on: 20440129
Date o f  Source: 20190129

U N C L A S S I F I E D  
CLASSIFICATION: SE^FFW O T-nEbDAO ADLPTO  DOKD1GN NATIONALS
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From :
To:
Cc: 
S u b ject:
D ate :

r  b6 QRYUSM
F—  h A  fiUUSfflMYWZMIGRPfUSAl
L___ y u ___ IOVUa<OCIWfBHfiiUSA)
( U / / F « » )  Tuesday Feb 26th a t 1000 lh Pentagon Room 3Q 063A
Thursday, February 7 ,2 0 1912 :41 :15  PM

C L A S S IF IC A T IO N : UNCLASSIF1ED//FOR OFFICIAL U SB O H t y

t>6 I
Lets lock i 112/26 at 1000 hours here at thbPentagpn. I've reserved one o f 

our SC1F conference rooms located in  Pentagon Room] |J3  | Plan ahead for 
drive time and travel to the Pentagon.

Ifanyth ing  changes, J w ill le t you know.

v/r,
EZIO

O ffice o f Chic Under Secretary o f  Defense for intelligence

T e chn ica l C o lle c tio n  &  Specia l Programs- FM.P

NSTS£ . u o ...' 1
Phone: Q

C L A S S IF IC A T IO N : UNCLASSlFlEPZ /rO IilO fTIO IA h UOE OMb¥-
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Fronts 
TO! 
Subject! 
Date:

I b6 CIBfUSAl 
____ im u M oa^ ^

RE; OJ/A’^C heeM no ln  ^
Wednesday, May 15, 2019 10:01:48 AM

CLASSIFICATION; UNCLASSlFlED/W fU O rn c lij'iL  U O B 'CW F

No objection to keeping this unclassified i f  that is easier for you. Jost 
due some due diligence arid get it rtMewed by security before you submit 
(that way it's been offic ia lly reviewed for classification).

__________

b6
O fficeo f the Under Secretary o f Defense fo r Intelligence
Collection &  Special Programs * FMP
NSTS:
Phone: b6

CLASSIFICATION; UNCLAssiFiED/fto n  a m o iih u  UDE B W

— Original Message——:
From:...  b 6 _____ MIL USARMY 902 M l GRP (USA)
] b6 irair@mail.smil.mi!>
Sent: Tuesday, May 14,2019 246  PM _ _  ,
To:!_____ b 6 _____ jCTRfUSA)’ ! b6 Jctr@mail.sniil.niil>;

....b6 _  J d V  USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) • b 6  .srnil,niil>
Subject- RE: (U//FOU&) Checking In (UNCLASSIFIED)'

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

b6
Sounds good, and again * my apologies forgoing dark for a while.

W ill i t  be alright l ith e  product is unclassified? I f  so -J  can get i t  
authored by the end o f  the week and provide it  up to you by then on the 
green side.

i f  not, it'll require a bit longer.

v/r

b6
----- Original.MMs.age-—
From;! b 6  JCTR(USA)
Sent: TCcsday, W  14,2019 9:36 AM
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To; r T  b 6  -  1M IL  USARMY 902 M I GRP (USA)
. ~b6 tail@ maiBmil.m il>;; _  b 6 .......  J d V  USN DCNON2N5

(USA) i________  b6 sm il.m il>
Subject: RE; (W FOUO) Checking In (U N C LA S S IF lE D /#9t»y

CLASSIFICATION; UNCLASSlPJED/ZTOROrPlOlAL USB W«CT

b6 J
Thanks for the note. Just retuming from TD Y. We wcrewOndering why you 
disappeared. Advise your chain o f  command that the views expressed Tn the 
paper are yours only and NOT theofficiu) position o f  the U.S. Army.

That way ybur assessment is categorizedas a personal Opinion/viewpoitit and 
not an official position for your service.

Hope all is well.

b6

be I
Office o f the Under Secretary o f Defense for Intelligence
Collection &  Special Programs -  FMP
NSTS: 1_ O
Phone: D O

CLASSIl'ICATlON: UNpLASSlFlEDCTQR OFTieiAL U9D OWLT

----- Original Message-—
From: b6 M IL  USARMY 902 M l GRP (USA)

b 6  .mil@maiBmil.nill>
Sent: Monday, May 6 ,2Q19 9;13 AM
To^_____ b6  1CTR (USA) | b6  ictr@mail.smil.mil>;...............

b 6  PCTVUSND<7NON2N6(USA) ............... b 6  .sniil.mil>
Subject: Checking In (UNCLASSIFlED/flW O?

CLASSIFICATION! UNCLASS1F1ED/TO R  o r n o i AL USE OtffiT

Gents;

First o f all -  based on th? recent media reporting that's been all over the 
place - 1 would assume your efforts were successfill?

Second» I know [ promised a document when wc last spoke regarding the 
roadblocks inherent In addressing potential reporting chains for the US 
Army. I haven't forgotten about it, but some concern was raised from my 
chain o f command regarding potentially representing the entire Army as a 
single SEC. J frnagine that wasn’t  the intent from your end, b u l l  felt it  
necessary to give you an update as to Why I've been, radio silent fo r quite a 
while.

1 hope all is well on your end.
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v/r
F  gg
SFC,TC ID  Detachment Sergeant
B Co. 310th M I Battalion
NIPREm ailj HA lmll@rhalj.mil
SIPR Email;;____ ^5*.  @mail.smil.mil
Work:!... . .... W *  .. "T
Cellif b6 i

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLA88[F<ED//rOR OFF 101 AL U0E ONfe¥

CLASSIFICATION; UNCLASSIFIED
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Regraded UNCLASSIFIED on
2 8  F E B  2 0 2 2

by USAINSCOM FOVPA
AulhEncl 5, para 1-d, DOD 5200-01-VI

From ! k C  £ I V U ^ PCNO,N?N6,(USA)
To r ..........  U \ L _
S u b je c t  RE: (U//FW&) A luestien (UNOASSIFIEDy/FWe)
Date; Monday, July 8, 2019 8:31:56 PM

UNCLASSIFIED
Classification: GECRCWOrORN

। b o  Kprdo you P r^ U fe® -)'

First, apologies in getting back with you so late... work remains crazy and 
considerable on all fronts;

Regarding your observallonsand concerns b e lo w - your approach is solid.
Consistency In data Collection and analysis Is very intporiant. Thal said, 
we also need to be ca'Cfiii about basic sourcing, I don’t think I  e v e r ...._ ..  
mentioned or confirmed b 3

; a g a in,.don't have 
that information to relay.

The storks thaTbounce around in themedia and edutainment circles must bo 
distinguished from actual data collection and analysis. Though there may a 
common recognition o f (he challenges that intelligence professionals face in 
nailing down anomalies, there are also considerable differences in approach 
and opinion.

Hope aH is well for you. Anything now on your end?

------Original Message-'—
From: 12  b6 JMIL US A R M Y  902 ML GRP (U S A )
{  b 6  i.mil@mail.smil.mil>
Sent: Thursday^ June 20,201.9 8:38 A M
To: ,  b 6  C IV  U S ^ 'D C N O N 2 N 6  (U S A )
* b 6  ] stnil.mil>

Subject RE: A  Question ( U N C U S S l F I E D W H ^

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIF1ED//FOR OFFICIAL U0EOHW

I  guess What m y underlying concern is - , I  seek consistency in things.

For instance at pur first meeting, in the hotel - you guys a ll mentioned a

b3
Y o u  and| b 6  ôk' me the helo incident was T S /S C  • then it  appears ori the 

internet D id  it go through some kind o f  declassification process? O r was it 
not classified in the first place?

1 know that I  was/am ap outsider - new to this stuff) but 1 genuinely Was 
seeking an opportunity to contribute in some way. However, since day one,
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there have been a Jptof inconsistencies between whalj b 6  [says in 

private, public, and via written communication, then inconsistencies in some 
o f the stuff we discussed one-on-one.

1 don't know.

Not to ramble, but I'm simply trying to find common ground where things add 
up and make logical sense.

b6
----- Original Message-----
From: b fi C IV USN DCNON2N6(USA)
Imailtoj b 6 ___ _ ismil.mil]
Sent: Wednesday, June 19,2019 6:17 PM
To:! b 6 ..... ..... MIL USARMY 902 MJ GRP (USA)
f  b 6  __  jmil@mail.smil.mi>;[ b 6  ___ |CTR(USA)
< b6 ~7~Jctr@maiLsmil.ml>
Subject: RE: (U/WUO) A  Question (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASS1FIED//POW©

□ d

N ot exactly sure. I f  so. Certainly not US classification markings... and F 
haven't seen the file personally, so I don't really know.

Why?

b6
-----Original Message— -
From:! ...  b 6 ....  M1L USARMY 902 M I GRP (USA)

b6 i.mil@mail.smil.mll>
Sent; Tuesday, June 18,2019 8:48 A M
To:[.......... 6 6  CTR (USA) jCln@mail.amil.mil>;
_____ b 6 ________ jCl V  USNDCNO N2N6 (USA) < b 6  [.«nfljm»>

Subject A  Question (UNCLASSIFIED)

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

Gents.

Duri
_____ b3 _

I  recall you telling me the incident in

Is this not accurate?

vA

I g  )
S FU T TC ID O ^S tina it Sergeant
B Co. 310th M I Battalion......
NlPREtnaU b 6  Imil@mall.mlL
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SIPR Email! b 6  5dJjmai1.shul.mil
Worf r  X
Cell: DO

Regraded UNCLASSIFIED on
2 8  F E B  2 0 2 2

by USAINSCOM FOl/PA
Auth Encl 3, para 1-d, DOD 5200-0!-VI

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED
Classification: U N C L A SSIFIED /#© ^

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASS1F1ED//T0R OOPICIAL USE OjWW
CLASSIFIED BY: N2N61-ES
DERIVED FROM: ODNI SCO dated 20120703
DECLASSIFY ON: 50X1-HUM

Classification: OEaRCf/ZNOPOW
U N C L A S S IF IE D
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DELETED PAGES INFORMATION SHEET

IT IS NOT REASONABLE TO SEGREGATE MEANINGFUL PORTIONS OF THE RECORD 
FOR RELEASE.

INFORMATION HAS BEEN WITHHELD IN ITS ENTIRETY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
FOLLOWING EXEMPTIONS(S):

b3 & b6
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